JUSTICE INSTITUTE
of BRITISH COLUMBIA

Fire & Safety
Division

Course Catalogue




FIRE & SAFETY

Division

Course Catalogue 2005



Message from the Director

The Fire and Safety Division is once again pleased to offer our
catalogue of courses and programs for 2005. Several initiatives
outlined in earlier editions of the catalogue have completed and
new projects are in the works.

Several of our success stories include:

e In addition to a classroom and distance education format of the Fire Officer
program, on-line versions of some of the classes are now available. The
significance of this move is portability, accessibility, and efficiency.

Our first graduate of the Fire Service Leadership Diploma program.

e The development of the Career Fire fighter Pre-employment Certificate Program
and the Industrial Emergency Responder Certificate.

* Movement toward the development of a Bachelor of Fire and Safety Leadership
with projected fourth year availability in September of 2005.

Increased decentralization of courses, whereby fire departments are encouraged
to host” the delivery of courses, either as a “one-off” initiative or as part of one
of the established training weekends.

Our target of holding one regional training weekend per region annually has
now been met and we are moving toward our new goal of 10 regional training
weekends per year.

The Campus Replacement Project at Maple Ridge is now complete. The project
included replacing six portable classrooms, construction of a warehouse training
prop, technician and service areas, and a water bunker for fire hose training.

* An Evaluator Certification Workshop is in place to certify individuals as either
department or regional evaluators.

e The first offering of Fire Investigator I — Fire Cause and Origin runs in
October 2004.

On behalf of all of us at the Fire and Safety Division, we appreciate your ongoing
support and will continue to offer education, training and services that meet individual
and community needs.

‘Providing quality, innovative emergency response and safety training

to fire, industry and marine services.’

John B. Vokes
Director
Fire and Safety Division



Table

Section 1:

Section 2:

Section 3:

Fire & Safety Division | www.jibc.bc.ca/fire

of Contents
GENERAL INFORMATION
Fire and Safety Division . ... ... ... . 6
Location and Contact Information .......... ... .. ... . . . . . . . 6
Location Map . ... ... .. 7
Justice Institute of BC . .. .. 8
How to Use This Catalogue ... ... ... .. e 9
Course Site Flexibility ... ... . 10
Services Offered ... ... ... 10
Contract COUTSES ... ... i 10
Training Weekends . . ... ... 10
Training Materials for Purchase . ........ ... ... .. . .. . . . 11
Library ..o 11
Justice Institute STOTe . . . .. 12
Distance EAUCAUION . ... ..ot 12
Student Information . ... ... . 12
Course Schedule and Fee Information ........ ... ... ... ... .. ... .. .. ... ... ... ... ..... 13
Fee Structure for Clients . ... ... ... . . . . . 13
Registration ... ... ... .. 14
PROGRAMS
Basic Fire Fighting Certificate ... ... ... . ... . 18
BC Fire Fighter Certification Program . ......... .. .. .. i 19
Evaluator Certification Workshop .. ... ... o 20
NFPA 1001 Challenge . ... ... 21
Career Fire Fighter Pre-employment Certificate Program . ............ .. .. .. .. .. ... .. ..... 22
Industrial Emergency Responder Certificate Program . .......... .. .. .. ... ... ... ........ 24
Fire Service Leadership Diploma Program ........... ... .. ... ... .. .. ... 25
Fire Officer T ... .. . 27
Fire Officer 1T ... o 28
Fire Officer IIL ... .o 30
Fire Officer IV .o 31
COURSES
Apparatus Training Courses ........... ... . ... ... ... ... 34
Emergency Vehicle Driver Training (EVD) ... . ... . .. . . .. 34
Emergency Vehicle Operation (EVO) . ... . ... i 34
Pumps and PUmping . ... ... 35
Emergency Scene Management COUISeS ... .......... ... .ttt 35
Emergency Scene Managementl .. ... ... . ... ... . ... . . .. 28 & 35
Emergency Scene Management Il ... ... . ... ... ... ... ... .. . .. 28 & 35

Emergency Scene Management IIT ... ... ... ... ... .. .. ... ... ... ... 31 & 36



Fire Fighting Courses . ... ... ... 36

Fire and Structural Integrity ........ ... ... . 37

Incident Safety Officer . ... ... .. . . . . 37

Live Fire - Level I ... . .. 37

Live Fire - Level IT .. ... . 38

Live Fire - Level IIL . ... ... . 38

Live Fire Special . ... ... ... . 38

Rapid Intervention Team (RIT) . ... ... ... . e 38

Shipboard Fire Fighting for the Land Based Fire Fighter .......................... 39

Strategies and TaCtiCs ... .. ... .ot 39

Vehicle Rescue - Level I .. ... 39

Vehicle Rescue - Level IT ... ... . 40

Forest Fire Suppression CoOurses . ................ .. . ..ttt 40

Basic Fire Suppressionand Safety ........ ... ... ... . L 40

Fire Operations in the Wildland Urban Interface (WUI) ......... ... ... ... ... ... ... 40

Fire Investigation COUTISES . ........ ... ... ... ... i 41

Fire Investigator I - Fire Cause and Origin .......... .. .. .. .. ... .. .. .. .. .. ....... 41

Hazardous Materials Courses . ............ ... ... i 41

Atmospheric Monitoring . ...... ... ... 41

Hazardous Materials Emergency Response - Spill Control ....................... .. 41

Hazardous Materials Emergency Response - AWareness ........................... 42

Hazardous Materials Emergency Response - Operations ........................... 42

Hazardous Materials Emergency Response - Technician ........................... 43
Hazardous Materials Emergency Response for Incident Commanders - Chemical,

Biological, Radiological, and Nuclear Terrorism .............................. 43

Hazardous Materials Emergency Response - Refresher ........ ... ... ... .. ... .. 44

Rail Tank Car Specialist . ....... .. .. . . 44

INdUustry COUTSES . .. ..ttt ettt e e e e e e 45

Building Construction . ........... .. ... . 45

Fire Safety and Extinguisher Training . ........... ... .. ... ... ... ... ... ... ...... 45

H,S Safety & ReSPOIISe .. ..ot 45

Industrial Fire Fighter - Awareness . ........... ... ..ttt .. 46

Industrial Fire Fighting - Level T .. ... ... ... . . . 46

Industrial Fire Fighting - Level I1 .. ... ... .. i 46

Industrial Fire Fighting - Level IIT . ... ... ... .. . . . . . 47

Industrial Fire Fighting - Brigade Team Leader .................................. 47

Refinery Fire Fighter - Level I . ... ... ... e 47

Refinery Fire Fighter - IT ... .. .. e 48



Fire & Safety Division | www.jibc.bc.ca/fire

Inspector COUTSes .. ... ... .. .. ... 48
Fire Inspector I ... 48

Fire Inspector IT .. .. . 49

Plan Examiner I ... ... . 50

BCFire Code I ... 51
BCBuilding Code I ... .. 51

Fire & Life Safety Educator ] .. ... ... . . 51
Instructor COUTses . ... ... ... ... 52
Fire Service Instructor I ... ... .. .. 28 & 52

Fire Service Instructor IT . ... ... ... ... .. . 20 & 53
Technical Rescue Courses . ........... ... ... ... . i 54
Confined Space ReSCUE - AWATEIIESS . .. oot v vttt ittt e 54
Confined Space Rescue - Operations . ...............ouniuitonanannnnnnenenan... 54
Confined Space Rescue - Technician . .......... .. ... .. . ... .. . . ... 55
Confined Space Rescue - Refresher ........ .. .. .. .. .. . . . . . . . . . 55

Fall Protection ... ... ... 55
Technical High Angle Rope Rescue - Awareness Level ............................. 56
Technical High Angle Rope Rescue - Operations Level . .......... ... ... ... ..... 56
Technical High Angle Rope Rescue - Technician Level . ........ ... .. ............. 56
Industrial/High Angle Rope Rescue . ...... ... it 57

Tower Crane Rescue Refresher . ... ... ... ... . . ... .. .. .. .. .. ... ... ... 57

General Courses . ....... .. ... 57
Basic Fire Science ... .. ... ... . 58

Basic Orientation for New Departments ... ...........oouiuitirannnnnenenanan .. 58
Employability Skills . ... ... 58

Fire Safety at Work . ..o o 59

General Physics ... .. . 59
Introduction to Situational Leadership® . ........ .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . . . .. 59
Situational Leadership® . ... ... . . 60
Technical Math ... ... .. . 60

Also of Interest . ...... .. ... .. 60
Centre for Conflict Resolution .......... ... . . . . i 60

Centre for Leadership and Community Learning .. .......... .. ... ... oouo.... 61

Critical Incident Stress Management Certificate . ....................... 61

Masters Program in Justice and Public Safety Leadership ................. 61

Section 4: INDEXES

Alphabetical ... ... . 64
Maple Ridge Campus .. ... ... . 65
New Westminster CAMPUS . . .. ... ..o 66

International Fire Service Training Association (IFSTA)
Material Order FOrm . ... ... 68



This page left Intently blank.



Division

General Information
Section 1




GENERAL

INFORMATION

6

Fire and Safety Division

The Justice Institute of BC (JIBC) Fire and Safety Division delivers programs and courses
from two locations; the New Westminster Campus and the Maple Ridge Campus. Please
see maps on the following page.

The New Westminster Campus focuses on the training of fire department personnel
through course offerings which include, but are not limited to, a fire fighter certification
program, fire officer programs, instructor and inspector training, as well as customized
courses.

The Maple Ridge Campus delivers a wide range of courses and programs, from basic
structural, marine and industrial fire fighting and pre-employment fire fighter training
to hazardous materials courses and specialized programs developed to meet client needs.
Courses focus on hands-on training, combined with classroom theory. Small class sizes
ensure everyone participates in the learning process.

The Maple Ridge Campus is located 58 kilometres east of Vancouver. It includes training
areas and props designed for a wide range of scenarios, such as the eleven-railcar derailment
configuration, tower crane, high angle rescue, extinguisher training, live fire hazardous
materials, and confined space rescue.

Location and Contact Information

Fire and Safety Division
New Westminster Campus

715 McBride Boulevard

New Westminster, BC V3L 5T4
Tel: (604) 528-5657

Toll Free: 888-214-3177

Fax: (604) 528-5660

email: fireacademy@jibc.bc.ca

Fire and Safety Division
Maple Ridge Campus
13500 - 256th Street

Maple Ridge, BC V4R 1C9
Tel: (604) 462-1000

Toll Free: 888-844-0445
Fax: (604) 462-9149

email: fstc@jibc.bc.ca

SECTION 1



CLOVERDWLE

Ry T MOETH il | i & e o o o L w)
g K o e e
: BLRARKE 1. ET L cegeg02
NS i) w e AEANY S
1 ~—
4 , 2zpzis £
S, ﬁ Lotagig s -
£ Rty -'-’hb,..‘“_ 7y 2 -2 = w
&9 o : MAPLE FIDGE » g5 zg it
- - o2 o
WANCCUVER | S . a 1A E:og%o;f-?
¥ 1 =y 8 8 (23
E] Bl BURMABY remohErTARRRE o & g o 5 ) & E
T a g N
i G MEW + T 5 H TINES Dh ! SR = :_n‘ :
WESTHINSTER ; ) = 5P 5 o
| —rd o ' ||I F =) 51 r
AR o, ) 7 g ar UL ! K g*i] v 2‘ o
awpoas 4] i S I O -
J o ‘{f ’ S328 < g
/ f ol - - 58~ —
; E z Q
I\ 4 I I
| AICHMONG £ ] e 2 ~
, 3l i = B
] Z

1
—-
=
(¢Y
TSMWWASSEN z)
LARGLEY w
T ASHETREIAD o)
(7] =7
SR ALDEAGRIVE o
W —
3 <
mmmm“m 4.8 ‘ , *T\CII.E!. - \ 9
F JUSTICE INSTITUTE b A, JUETICE INSTITUTE <
1. JISTIGE INSTITUTE Man Campas Prciie Thafiz Educaion Gonirs Fire & Salaly Tminieg Serirn =
715 MeSrde Blvd Eoundary Bay \_\ i : I'_:!-I!-III- 5
Hea Wastreralan) Ajraad 5 56 ﬁr_raal
B VAL STA Telephone: Maple Ridge =
Telephore: |BCA} 528~ 55805 EE R 158 o
B0 5255422 Facsmiks: B b
Facsimik |BCA) £25- 5R0E [FQ:#I 15:-1m s
It | Facarale:
|ECH 52A-5555 | 0502) JEBA143 g
g
-~
o
2
-2
g
0
(V)
~
=9
=
(¢}




GENERAL

INFORMATION

The Justice Institute of BC

The Justice Institute of BC is a dynamic, post-secondary learning organization recog-
nized nationally and internationally for continuous improvement and innovative educa-
tion. Our unique provincial mandate encompasses education and training in the areas of
criminal and social justice, public safety and social services making British Columbia’s
communities safer places to live. Each year the JIBC’s distinctive educational co-op
model attracts more than 27,000 students from across Canada and throughout the world.

More than 1,500 courses, seminars and conferences are offered in residence at JIBC cam-
puses, in communities around the province, at employers’ preferred locations, and
online through the “virtual” JIBC. Customized courses and services are also offered for
government and industry.

Our ten academies and divisions reflect the following areas of expertise:

¢ Centre for Conflict Resolution

¢ Centre for Leadership and Community Learning
* Corrections and Community Justice Division

e Courts Academy

* Emergency Management Division

* Emergency Social Services

e Fire and Safety Division

e Pacific Traffic Education Centre

e Paramedic Academy

* Police Academy

Local and International Clientele

The JIBC has earned an international reputation for professional standards and adapt-
ability and for its state-of-the-art equipment and facilities. Our students are local and
global, as clients from around the world look to us for education, training and consulting
services. Countries such as Hong Kong, the Philippines, Saudi Arabia, Singapore, South
Africa, United Arab Emirates, and the United States have called on our staff and instruc-
tors’ expertise to educate, consult and evaluate their services.

For more information on our programs and services, visit www.jibc.bc.ca or
call (604) 525-5422.

JIBC Telephone Directory

General Inquiries (604) 525-5422
Registration (604) 528-5590
Finance & Administration (604) 528-5500
Centre for Conflict Resolution (604) 528-5608
Centre for Leadership and Community Learning (604) 528-5608
Corrections & Community Justice Division (604) 528-5531
Courts Academy (604) 528-5567
Emergency Management Division (604) 528-5790
Emergency Social Services (604) 528-5790

Fire and Safety Division
(New Westminster Campus) (604) 528-5657 or toll free 1-888-214-3177
(Maple Ridge Campus) (604) 462-1000 or toll free 1-888-844-0445

SECTION 1



JurreN/Ansnpujy nﬂ ID1AIIG 11 @ d1qng [eIdUID -_ —

SMO[[0J Sk 91k Pasn suod1 Y] K10331ed

(O3 21euSISIP 01 SUODL pIasn dAaey Im ‘Funsi] werdoid/asinod ayl Ipisag £10831ed Yoed
01 J[qE[TEAE 1€ PIIAJJO SISINOD IY) JO [& 10N "dULILW/A1ISNPUT PUE ‘IDTAIdS 211] O1[qnd
[BI19UQ3 :PIAIIS 1 IBUW JUIID Y] U0 paseq s2d£1 931y ojut sFunsi| s3Isino) pue sureidorg
91 paz110891ed 19yInj 2Aey IM €9 dFed uwo Suniers xapur Iyl 29s Isea[d sISINOd
Ino jo 71y jo Sumnsi [ednaqeydie 3191dwod e 10 "seare 110 ul eridordde aq Lew
$95IN0J 3S3Y] Jo dwog ‘ssurpedy [euonieziuedio lerrdoidde 1sowr Y1 21k 193] Im leym
£q paz110831ed 21k SUOTIDIS SISINOD) PuUk sureIdorJ YL SIXIPU] pue ‘sasino’) ‘sureidoid
‘UONBULIOJU] [EI2UID) (SUOTIDIS UTBW INOJ 01UT INTO[LIED STY) PIPIAIP ALY 9M ‘SN JO ISBI
10,] "STURT[D JO A191ILA IPIM B 0] SI5IN0D pue sureiSo1d s19jjo uoISIAIQ £19]ES pue AI1,] Y T

€616-8T6 (+09)
L0LS-8TS ($09)
L08S-8TS (£09)
6655-8TS (£09)
0095-8TS ($#09)
0185-8TS ($09)

an8ojeie) siy| asn 01 moH

€696-8T6-(+09) xeq
0655-8TS-(+09) ‘1°L
9VE DIA

D¢ ‘I9AN0dUBA

16 pleling 00+ 1007} YIQT
sndure) uM0IUMO( IIANOIUBA

6+16-79+-(+09) :Xeq
0001-79%-(+09) ‘I°L
AT IYA

Dg 93pry adey
192115 96 T-006¢ T
sndure) 28pry a1dey

S0SE-S04-(0ST) ‘Xed
006€-S0+-(05T) *1°L

EXT MSA

Dd eHIO0IdIA

1S IUWWUIA0D OT6 -TOT 93INS
sndue) v110101A

816S-8TS-(+09) ‘Xeq
TTHS-STS-(+09) ‘1°L

+16G TEA

Dg ‘I9ISUTUISIA\ MIN
PAID OPHIOIN ST L
sndureD) I193SUTUIISIAN MIN

uoneuriojuj 19ejuo) sndure) HGIf

Awapedy o104

Awapedy dipaurelied

1u?) uonednpy dijjel] d1jded
A1e1qr

SIDIAIIG UONBWIOJU] 29 SUTUILI]

21015 DAI[

aiy/ed°2qaqi'mmm | uoisiAlq £19]eS 19 11




GENERAL

INFORMATION

10

Course Site Flexibility

Courses can be delivered on site or at various locations as agreed upon if there is an
appropriate number of students.

Services Offered

Contract Courses

In addition to the wide range of courses and programs listed in this catalogue, the Fire
and Safety Division offers customized and site-specific courses to clients. We can adapt
existing courses or design courses to meet client needs. All custom courses are designed
in consultation with the client and reference any and all relevant standards or needs.
Courses may be presented at the client’s facility on a contract basis.

For further information on contract courses, contact the Fire and Safety Division, Maple
Ridge Campus at (604) 462-1000 or the New Westminster Campus at (604) 528-5657.

Training Weekends

The Fire and Safety Division is committed to the provision of high-quality emergency
response training throughout the province. One way to encourage participation in train-
ing is to provide it to all regions through the provision of Regional Training Weekends.

Regional Training Weekends are a method used to provide geographically specific train-
ing in a cost effective manner. This is achieved through the use of a Host Fire Department
concept. A Host Fire Department assists with the organizational services involved in a
training weekend.

If you wish to host a Regional Training Weekend, or simply need more information
please contact:

Regional Training Coordinator

Fire and Safety Division - Maple Ridge Campus
13500 - 256th Street

Maple Ridge, BC. V4R 1C9

Phone: (604) 462-1000

Fax: (604) 462-9149

SECTION 1



Fire & Safety Division | www.jibc.bc.ca/fire

Training Materials for Purchase

The Fire and Safety Division offers a range of materials that support our programs.

International Fire Service Training Association (IFSTA)/ Fire Protection
WIE ; Publications and Jones and Bartlett Publishers
Semigar The Fire and Safety Division is the authorized IFSTA/Fire Protection Publications and

Jones and Bartlett distributor for the province of British Columbia. The Fire and Safety
Division offers IFSTA’s and Jones and Bartlett’s complete line of publications and related
training materials. These materials support a wide range of training topics for fire, safety,
industrial and medical users.

Fire and Safety Division Publications

Risk Management for the Fire Service, 2nd Edition. ISBN 0-7726-3985-X, 58 pages, Price
$25.00 plus gst. This publication explores the legal aspects of liability and focuses on
issues in the fire service and ways of preventing exposure to potential lawsuits.

Health and Fitness in the Fire Service. Health and Fitness in the Fire Service by James B.
Carter Phd. ISBN 0-7726-5115-9, 61 pages, Price $22.50 plus gst. This publication is a guide
for fire fighters who wish to attain and maintain a high level of fitness..

Purchasing Materials

If you are interested in purchasing IFSTA or Jones and Bartlett materials or Fire and Safety
Division Publications, please contact the Fire and Safety Division at (604) 528-5657 or
see the IFSTA order form at the back of this catalogue.

Library

Library and information services are provided to all members of fire departments. The
services are accessible by mail or in person. If you have specific requests for information,
contact the library directly. Borrowers are responsible for loss or damage to materials. A
library card is not required.The Library houses videos, slides, books and magazines on public
safety and justice topics.

Some of the topics include:

e Training

e Apparatus and Equipment

* Management

¢ Disasters and Hazardous Materials
e Fire Behaviour

e Fire Prevention and Suppression

e Smoke and Ventilation

e Rescue and First Aid

¢ Fire Investigation

e Marine Safety and Fire Fighting

The monthly newsletter, Library News, listing new books and audiovisual materials, is
sent to all fire departments, and is also available on the library website.

The Library is open from 8:00 am to 5:00 pm on weekdays and 9:00 am to 4:00 pm on
Saturdays (from September to June).

11



GENERAL

INFORMATION

12

For further information contact the Library at (604) 528-5599; fax: (604) 528-5593 or
email: library@jibc.bc.ca: or check out the library section of the JIBC website:

www.jibc.bc.ca.

Justice Institute Store

Located at the JIBC’s main campus in New Westminster, the JIBC Store is a retail outlet
managed to support and promote the work of the JIBC and its clients. The store offers an
ever-expanding array of crested clothing, student supplies, JIBC publications, specialty
equipment related to the JIBC’s work, and gifts selected to ensure the JIBC’s reputation
for quality is represented through its merchandise. Open weekdays 9:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.
or e-mail: jibcstore@jibe.be.ca or visit the store on-line at www.jibc.bc.ca

Distance Education

Many courses are offered in the distance learning format. These courses are identified as
self-study under the presentation section of the course description. Students will have
telephone and email access to Fire and Safety Division tutors and are encouraged to use
this service as it is an integral part of the course. Out of province students will have to
pay long distance telephone charges.

The Distance Education Program for the Fire Service in the Province of British Columbia
is a series of courses that allows fire fighters and officers to upgrade their knowledge
through self study of learning materials provided to them in their own locality. This
method allows students to work at their own pace, within the structure of a three month
system. Some of the distance education courses are available through correspondence
and via the internet. When registering for a course, students should make it clear which
option they prefer.

Several courses are available for certification. The courses are based on the qualifications
established by the NFPA, and have been amended as necessary to reflect the needs of the
BC Fire Service. Successful completion of a full program leads to certification at that
level.

Student Information

If you are taking courses at the Maple Ridge Campus the following is important for you
to note.

Clothing: Please check specific clothing requirement when registering for a course
general guidelines include:

e Some courses require coveralls/work clothes and/or T-shirts (natural fibers,
no synthetics)
* You may also require a complete change of clothes.
e If required, full protective clothing will be assigned for the duration of the course.
* You are required to wear full leg coverings (natural fibers, no synthetics) under
turnout gear
* No shorts or tank tops permitted.

SECTION 1



Fire & Safety Division | www.jibc.bc.ca/fire

Beards: Most of our courses use self-contained breathing apparatus (SCBA). Your face
must be clean-shaven where the SCBA mask fits. Moustaches are permitted only if they
do not affect the seal of the SCBA face piece. This is a requirement of the National Fire
Protection Association, Canadian Standards Association, Workers’ Compensation Board
and Transport Canada, Marine Safety.

Eye Wear: Prescription safety glasses may be worn with SCBA if they are in an approved
holder that does not affect the seal of the SCBA.

Clean Up: Showers and soap are provided. Please bring your own towel.

Lunch: There is no cafeteria at our Maple Ridge Campus. Unless otherwise notified,
please bring a lunch.

Parking: Parking is available at no charge. Follow the signs.

Accommodation: Many motels in the area offer discounts to students. Mention your stu-
dent status when booking rooms. For information on accommodation in the area call the
Maple Ridge Chamber of Commerce at (604) 463-3366.

Course Schedule and Fee Information

For current schedule and fee information contact the Registration Office at
(604) 528-5590 or 1-877-528-5591 or the Fire and Safety Division website:

www.jibe.be.ca/fire.

Fee Structure for Clients

Students enrolled in Fire and Safety Division programs are responsible for their travel,
meals and accommodation* costs.

Fees:
* Certificate Fee (Program Completion, BC Fire Fighter) $30.00
* Certificate Fee (Fire Service Instructor I & II Host Department Only) $60.00
* Replacement of Certificate $50.00
* Name Change on Certificate $50.00
e Transfer of Credit Review (Prior Learning) $95.00 per Course
¢ Photocopy of Certificate $10.00
* Fire Fighter Module Exam Fee $5.00
* Fire Fighter Practical Evaluation Fee $5.00
* Basic Fire Fighting Certificate Subject Fee $15.00
Fees for Producing Complete Department Student Status Reports:
* Departments under 100 members $100.00
* Departments 100-150 members $150.00
* Departments 150-200 members $200.00
* Departments over 200 members negotiated on an individual basis

All fees are subject to change.

*Student discounts are available at hotels in the area. Please check when registering
for courses.

13



GENERAL

INFORMATION

14

Registration

BY MAIL: Justice Institute of BC
715 McBride Boulevard, New Westminster, BC V3L 5T4
Attn: Registration Office

BY PHONE: (604)-528-5590; Toll Free: 1-877-528-5591; TDD/TTY:
(604)-528-5655 (8:30 am — 4:00 pm, Monday to Friday)

BY FAX: (604)-528-5653

IN PERSON: Office Hours 8:00 am — 4:30 pm, Monday to Friday

Register Early:

Many courses fill quickly, so register early to avoid disappointment. Registrations are
accepted on a first-come, first-served basis. Please specify classroom or distance education
format. Registration cannot be completed until we receive full payment for the course(s). No
post-dated cheques will be accepted.

Tax Deduction:
You may deduct tuition fees from your taxable income if the total amount exceeds $100.00
for the year. Income tax receipts will be issued in February for previous year courses.

Refunds/ Transfers/Withdrawals:

Registration fees are refundable provided that there is sufficient notification of cancella-
tion. Required withdrawal or transfer notice varies from 7 to 30 days depending on the
course. Please confirm the transfer/withdrawal policy with registration staff when regis-
tering for a course.

Refunds are subject to an administrative charge of $25.00 with the exception of the
Career Fire Fighter Pre-employment Certificate Program which requires a $500.00
nonrefundable deposit and has a pro-rated administrative fee schedule for withdrawals.
Textbook fees are non-refundable.

Substitutions:

Course substitutions are welcome as long as the substituting participant has completed the
course prerequisites. The substituting participant must communicate this to the Registration
Office.

NSF Cheques:

A fee of $15.00 applies to all cheques returned “NSF”.

Course Cancellations:

A full refund of tuition fees will be issued for courses cancelled by the Justice Institute.
The Institute is not responsible for participant’s expenses (e.g. airline or hotel reserva-
tions) if a course is cancelled. The Institute reserves the right to cancel courses. We truly
regret any inconvenience this may cause.

SECTION 1



Fire & Safety Division | www.jibc.bc.ca/fire

Confirmation of Registration:

Confirmation of registration is sent to students by mail. We are unable to confirm registra-
tion by fax. If you have questions regarding your confirmation, please contact a registration
representative by telephone at (604) 528-5590.

Students with Disabilities:

The Justice Institute has received funds from the Ministry of Advanced Education to pro-
vide support to students with disabilities attending courses at the Justice Institute. For
further information on the support available, please contact a Registration Services
Advisor at (604) 528-5588 or TDD/TTY (604) 528-5655.

First Nations Students:

There is a First Nations Advisor available to provide information and office support to
First Nations students. To speak with an Advisor or to obtain a brochure on First Nations
services, please call (604) 528-5621.

Student Loans:

Student loans are available for the Career Fire Fighter Pre-employment Certificate
Program only. Application forms are available from Registration Services Advisor at
(604) 528-5588 or TDD/TTY(604) 528-5655.

Transcripts:
For transcripts of student records please contact the Registrar’s office at (604) 528-5590.
Please note that all tuition, material and administrative fees are subject to change. For

the most current information visit our website at www.jibc.bc.ca or call the registration
office at (604) 528-5590.

15



This page left Intently blank.



lllllll

Programs

Section 2




PROGRAMS

Basic Fire Fighting Certificate

18

The Basic Fire Fighting certificate provides you, as a member of a volunteer or composite
fire department in BC, with the basic training you need in order to serve your community.
Some departments require this certificate for all new members.

Program outcome
Earning the Basic Fire Fighting certificate demonstrates that you have an understanding
of nine essential subject areas considered by to be essential skills for all fire fighters.

Application and registration

The program is open to Fire Service personnel only. Prerequisites are based on fire
department criteria.

To register members, fire departments obtain a registration form from the Fire and Safety
Division or from the website at www.jibc.bc.ca/fire, and then fax or mail the form to the
Fire and Safety Division, New Westminster Campus.

Credential issued

A certificate of achievement is issued upon successful completion of all examinations
and evaluations administered by the Fire and Safety Division for subjects from the NFPA
1001 Standard. Training takes place using fire department resources or other self-directed
method of learning.

Courses

REQUIRED EXAMINATIONS

BFFWO11: Safety — Written

BFFWO021: Fire Behaviour — Written

BFFWO031: Personal Protective Equipment — Written
BFFWO041: Ropes and Knots — Written

BFFWO051: Ladders — Written

BFFWO061: Rescue — Written

BFFWO071: Ventilation — Written

BFFWO081: Fire Hose, Appliances and Streams — Written
BFFWO091: Water Supplies — Written

REQUIRED EVALUATIONS

BFFPO11: Safety — Practical

BFFPO31: Personal Protective Equipment — Practical
BFFP041: Ropes and Knots — Practical

BFFPO51: Ladders — Practical

BFFP061: Rescue — Practical

BFFPO71: Ventilation — Practical

BFFPO81: Fire Hose, Appliances and Streams — Practical
BFFP091: Water Supplies — Practical

SECTION 2



Fire & Safety Division | www.jibc.bc.ca/fire

BC Fire Fighter Certification Program

The program is open to Fire Service personnel only. Prerequisites are based on fire depart-

ment criteria.

To register members, fire departments obtain a registration form from the Fire and Safety
Division or from the website at www.jibc.bc.ca/fire, and then fax or mail the form to the

Fire and Safety Division, New Westminster Campus.

Credential issued

Students receive a Fire Fighter I and/or Fire Fighter II certificate(s), to NFPA 1001
Standard upon successful completion of the required courses at the respective levels, as
listed below.

FIRE FIGHTER LEVEL | COURSES

BCMO11:
BCMO21:
BCMO31:
BCMO041:
BCMO51:
BCMO61:
BCMO71:
BCMOS81:
BCMO91:
BCM101:

Organization, Safety and Communication I

Fire Behaviour, Extinguishers and Personal Protective Equipment I
Ropes, Knots, Ladders and Rescue I

Building, Ventilation and Forcible Entry I

Hose, Fire Streams and Water Supply 1

Salvage, Overhaul and Fire Cause Determination I

Fire Prevention, Education and Sprinkler Systems — Written I

Fire Control I

Hazmat Awareness

Emergency Medical Care

FIRE FIGHTER LEVEL Il COURSES

BCMO013:
BCMO023:
BCMO033:
BCMO043:
BCMO053:
BCMO063:
BCMO073:
BCMO083:
BCMO91:
BCMO093:
BCMI101:

Organization, Safety and Communication I & 11

Fire Behaviour, Extinguishers and Personal Protective Equipment I & 11
Ropes, Knots, Ladders and Rescue I & 11

Building, Ventilation and Forcible Entry I & II

Hose, Fire Streams and Water Supply 1 & 11

Salvage, Overhaul and Fire Cause Determination I & II
Fire Prevention, Education and Sprinkler Systems I & I1
Fire Control I & 11

Hazmat Awareness

Hazmat Operations

Emergency Medical Care

FS210: Hazmat Operations

Prerequisites: Fire Department Criteria

Location: Site Specific

Presentation: Fire Department Instructors or as arranged.
Certification: Fire Fighter I and/or Fire Fighter II certificates, to NFPA

1001 Standard

Recommended Text: Essentials of Fire Fighting, Fourth Edition

For additional information on this program call
(604) 528-5657.

19



PROGRAMS

On-line Fire Fighter Training Support Fireiaea.

The Fire and Safety Division has partnered with FireLearn® to make on-line learning a
reality. FireLearn courses are based on Fire Fighter I to the NFPA 1001 Standard.
Departments or individuals can register as usual in the Fire and Safety Division British
Columbia Fire Fighter Program (BCFFP) and request the FireLearn on-line version of
the program to use as their curriculum and study guide. By registering in the BCFF pro-
gram, students can be evaluated through the Fire and Safety Division’s system of evalua-
tors. To receive Fire and Safety Division certification, students will be required to write
the Fire and Safety Division exams in addition to any quiz provided on-line. Practical
evaluations are also required to achieve certification in the British Columbia Fire Fighter
Certification Program.

Certification that follows is to NFPA 1001, Fire Fighter I.

To view the product, please go to the FireLearn® website at www.firelearn.com For more
information and to purchase the FireLearn® on-line training package contact Pat Carnegie-
Dunlop at (604) 528-5670 or email: pcarnegie-dunlop@jibc.bc.ca

Also of Interest to Smaller Fire Departments:
¢ Confined Space Awareness (see page 54)
e Emergency Scene Management I (see page 28)
e Fire Service Instructor I (see page 28)
e Hazardous Materials Emergency Response — Awareness (see page 42)
e Live Fire — Level I (see page 37)
¢ Technical High Angle Rope Rescue — Awareness Level (see page 56)
¢ Vehicle Rescue — Level I (see page 39)

new Evaluator Certification Workshop

FIRE 250

This course teaches students the skills and knowledge necessary to become an evalua-
tor in the BC Fire Fighter Certification Program. Upon completion of this course, the
student will be able to evaluate students in the BC Fire Fighter Certification Program
and perform administrative duties according to Justice Institute of BC and Fire and
Safety Division policies.

Credits: 1

Prerequisites: Fire Service Instructor I and II, 5 years fire service experi-
ence including 2 years as a fire service trainer, completion
of an online pre-examination and prerequisite validation,
and approval by their home fire department.

Presentation: 2 days
Location: Maple Ridge or client site (604) 528-5657
Certification: Certificate of Achievement

20 SECTION 2



Fire & Safety Division | www.jibc.bc.ca/fire

new

Evaluator Certification Workshop Challenge

FIRE 251

The Challenge is available to existing evaluators who were previously certified as an
evaluator in the BC Fire Fighter Certification Program with the Fire and Safety Division
prior to July 1, 2004. The Challenge is a 1-day session where existing evaluators may
take the written and practical examination components of the Evaluator Certification
Workshop without attending the entire 2 days.

Please note, if the candidate is unsuccessful in the Challenge, the 2 day Workshop must
be attended and full tuition will apply.

Credits: 5

Prerequisites: Certified as an evaluator with the Fire and Safety Division
prior to July 1, 2004

Presentation: 1 day

Location: Maple Ridge or client site (604) 528-5657

Certification: Certificate of Achievement

new NFPA 1001 Challenge
FIRE oo1

In response to many requests the Fire and Safety Division has created a challenge model
for fire fighters who have relocated from another province or jurisdiction, have taken in-
house training and not been evaluated, or who have been grand-fathered under previous
initiatives. The concept of a challenge means that a student submits to an evaluation
without the benefit of having had training by that organization. The NFPA 1001
Challenge was developed as a challenge model for students that fit into one of the above

captioned categories.

The challenge includes written exams covering all aspects of the NFPA 1001 Standard
and a practical evaluation of the critical skills contained in the standard. It occurs over
five (5) days and includes all written and practical evaluations of Fire Fighter I and Fire
Fighter I1.

Entrance Requirements: The challenge process is designed to evaluate the knowledge
and skills of fire fighters who are, or have been in the service, and does not include train-
ing or coaching. To be eligible to participate in the challenge process, candidates must
provide verification of fire fighter training by the fire chief or training officer from the
department where the training was provided.

It must be clearly understood that this challenge is based on NFPA 1001 — 2002 Edition
and does not result in certification or an equivalent to the Career Fire Fighter Pre-
employment Certificate Program.

For more information on the challenge please call the Maple Ridge Campus at
(604) 462-1000.

21



PROGRAMS

revised

22

Career Fire Fighter Pre-employment

Certificate Program

Program outcomes

The program prepares individuals to apply for the position of Career Fire Fighter,
although successful completion does not guarantee employment. As part of that prepara-
tion, the student will receive certification to National Fire Protection Association
(NFPA) 1001 Standard Fire Fighter I and II, Hazardous Materials Response to the
Operations Level, First Responder Level III with Automatic External Defibrillators and
Spinal Management endorsement, and five additional certificates of achievement.

As a graduate of the program, the student will obtain 30 post-secondary credits that can
be applied to ongoing education (diplomas, degrees, etc.). These credits can be applied
to advanced programs currently being developed by the Fire and Safety Division, and
may also be submitted to other post-secondary institutions for consideration as partial
credit towards their programs.

Application and registration

The application, screening, and admission process for the Career Fire Fighter Pre-
employment Certificate Program takes place two or three times a year. Applicants must
have all required qualifications for admission to the program. The required and preferred
qualifications are described in the student information and admission package.

Applicants who provide all the necessary documentation of required and preferred qual-
ifications will progress to completion of the Entry Level Fire Fighter Written Exam.
Those who pass the exam will be interviewed for personal attributes expected of a fire
fighter. The final stage of screening for those who successfully complete the interview is
an extensive fire fighter medical exam and physical fitness assessment.

To apply for the program:
¢ Obtain a Student Information and Admission Package from the JIBC Registration
Office or download the package from the Fire and Safety Division website at
www.jibc.bc.ca/fire. The package provides detailed information about the steps appli-
cants need to take to be admitted into the program.
¢ Complete the application form and provide required documentation for the following:
* High school graduation or equivalent
e Class 3, BC Drivers License with Airbrake Endorsement. A driving record
that demonstrates responsible and safe driving behaviour. More than
six points in the last three years will be considered excessive.
e Current CPR (Level C) certification*
e No conviction for a criminal offence related to the job of a fire fighter
e Other preferred qualifications, such as:
¢ Minimum of one year accumulated work experience after high school, preferably in work
related to the needs of the fire service (building construction, mechanical experi-
ence, driving large or emergency vehicles, fire service, first aid, nursing, para-medic
experience, truck driving, etc.)
¢ Successful completion of a post-secondary education program (academic, technical,
or trades training)
¢ Ability to swim and related life-saving certificates

SECTION 2



Fire & Safety Division | www.jibc.bc.ca/fire

e Fire service-related courses

¢ Knowledge and understanding of different cultures and fluency in one or more lan-
guages other than English (may include sign language)

e Currently active in community service work

e Demonstrated use of small tools such as chain saw, drills, etc.

 Register for the Entry Level Fire Fighter Written Exam by completing the Written
Exam Registration Form and mailing or faxing it, along with the examination fee, to
the JIBC Registration Office.

Credential issued

Upon successful completion of required courses and evaluations, the student will receive
a program certificate in addition to certificates of achievement in specific topics.

Courses

Students will learn through theory, lectures, and practice drills, and will be examined
on the following subjects, totaling 30 credits.

COURSE CREDITS
Fire 160: Vehicle Rescue 1.0
Fire 161: Pumps and Pumping 2.0
Fire 162: Technical High Angle Rope Rescue Awareness 1.5
Fire 163: Hazardous Materials Response Training 2.0
Fire 164: Shipboard Fire Fighting for the Land Based Fire Fighter 1.0
Fire 165: Fire Hoses and Fire Streams 2.0
Fire 166: Self Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) and Personal Protective

Equipment (PPE) 1.5
Fire 167: Ground and Aerial Ladders2.0
Fire 168: Resume Writing and Interviewing Skills 0.5
Fire 169: Building Structure 2.5
Fire 170: Ropes and Knots 1.5
Fire 171: Fire Control 3.0
Fire 172: Fire Prevention/Pre-Incident Planning 1.5
Fire 173: Fitness Training 2.5
Fire 174: Field Training Practice 2.5
FRSTRESP331: First Responder 111 with Automatic External Defibrillator

and Spinal Management 3.0

For more information about this program visit the Fire and Safety Division website at
www.jibc.bce.ca/fire

*Certification and Re-certification for CPR - Level C may be obtained through the
Paramedic Academy. The cost for Full Certification is $65.00 plus gst including the text-
book. Re-certification is $50.00 plus gst including the textbook. All fees are subject to
applicable taxes. For more information on these courses and upcoming dates please visit
the Paramedic Academy website at

www.jibc.bc.ca/paramedic/programs/cmeprograms/res.htm
or call (604) 528-5727.

23



PROGRAMS

new

24

Industrial Emergency Responder

Certificate Program

Program Description

The Industrial Emergency Responder Certificate is a thirty-credit certificate program
designed to meet the needs of individuals who currently work in an emergency response
capacity in an industrial setting while at the same time, performing their primary career
responsibilities.

While program delivery is designed to be flexible enough to meet the needs of the work-
ing participant, enrollment in the program is open to anyone who wishes to seek a posi-
tion in an industrial emergency response capacity.

Upon graduation from this program you will have mastered course content aligned to
recognized international professional standards and obtained the requisite technical,
physical and professional skills and the introductory theoretical knowledge required for
employment as an industrial emergency responder.

In addition, this program also provides the foundation for further career development,
allowing successful graduates to pursue the Industrial Diploma Program and the Fire
and Safety Degree, both currently under development.

Program Organization

The program is comprised of thirty credits. The learner is required to complete all of the
required courses listed below, for twenty-four credits and in addition, complete six addi-
tional credits from the list of approved elective courses. The order and pace of comple-
tion is self-directed providing all coursework is completed within five years of beginning
the certificate. (Average completion time is two to four years)

Required Courses — 24 credits

COURSE CREDITS
Atmospheric Monitoring 1.0
Confined Space Entry and Rescue — Awareness 1.0*
Confined Space Entry and Rescue — Operations 2.0*
Clear and Simple: A Course on Writing Letters,

Memos and Reports 1.5
Emergency Vehicle Operation 3.0*
Hazmat Awareness 0.5%
Hazmat Operations 2.0*
Hazmat Technician 3.0*
ICS 100 0.5
Industrial Fire Fighting — Level I 2.5%
Industrial Fire Fighting — Level II 2.5%
Industrial Fire Fighting — Level III 2.5%
Employability Skills 0.5
Technical High Angle Rope Rescue — Awareness 1.5*

SECTION 2




Fire & Safety Division | www.jibc.bc.ca/fire

Elective Courses — 6 credits from the following courses:

COURSE CREDITS
Building Construction 1.0
Confined Space Entry and Rescue — Technician 2.0*
H,S Safety & Response 0.5
Industrial High Angle Rope Rescue 1.5
Rail Tank Car Specialist 3.0
Rapid Intervention Team 1.0
Shipboard Fire Fighting for Land Based Fire Fighters 2.0
Team Building 1.0
Technical High Angle Rope Rescue — Operations 2.0*
Technical High Angle Rope Rescue — Technician 2.0*

* IFSAC and/or ProBoard accredited

For more information on this program please go to our website at www.jibc.ca/fire and
click on the Industrial Emergency Responder Certificate Program link, located under the
column called “Industrial” or contact the Maple Ridge Campus at (604) 462-1000 or by

email at fstc@jibc.bc.ca

Fire Service Leadership Diploma

The Fire Service Leadership Diploma Program provides fire service personnel with
@ opportunities to expand their overall knowledge of the fire service and to achieve certifi-
cation to the Fire Officer I, II, 111 and IV levels of the NFPA 1021 Standard. All NFPA Fire
Officer levels are accredited by the International Fire Service Accreditation Congress
(IFSAC). Fire Officer I and II are also accredited by the National Board on Fire Service
Professional Qualifications (ProBoard). Upon completion of each of the four levels of the
Fire Officer Program, students are awarded a certificate incorporating the IFSAC Seal,
which recognizes their standing in the program. Upon successful completion of Fire
Officer IV plus 5.5 college or university level credits (in courses such as business admin-

istration, education, arts or sciences, social sciences and human resource management),
students will be awarded the Fire Service Leadership Diploma.

The program is for fire service personnel in Career Fire Departments, Volunteer Fire
Departments and Composite Fire Departments. It provides essential knowledge for
supervision of fire fighters in fire stations, managing the operations of a fire station and
department, and the necessary skills to manage emergency scenes.

The majority of courses in the Fire Service Leadership Program are available in both the
distance education format and the classroom format. Increasingly, courses will be avail-

able via the internet at www.jibc.bc.cal/fire

Because of hands-on requirements, specific courses such as Emergency Scene Management
and Fire Service Instructor are delivered only in a workshop format.

Please note that all courses listed in the following pages are required for completion of
the full Fire Service Leadership Diploma. Students may select individual topics from any
level of the fire officer programs except in a small number of cases where pre-requisites
are specified. In some topics this will result in a certificate of achievement and/or the

25



PROGRAMS

26

outcome will be recorded on a student transcript. To achieve certification at the respec-
tive fire officer level, pre-requisites must be met.

Instructors and Tutors

Instructors for the classroom courses and tutors for the distance education courses bring
a wealth of experience and expertise to the Fire Service Leadership Program. They are
typically selected from practitioners in the field, and each has many years experience in
the subject that they instruct or tutor.

Distance Education Format (Correspondence and Internet)

Distance education (correspondence or on-line) enhances flexibility and is particularly
suitable for province wide application. Students are able to remain in their regular work
environment and can apply new skills and theories as they are acquired. This ensures
that fire departments, which might not have staffing levels or budgets to support leaves
of absence, can still participate in training opportunities. Distance learning can be very
cost effective as it saves travel and accommodation costs and the need to have personnel
to fill in for staff away on training.

The Distance Education format includes a series of courses that allow fire service per-
sonnel to upgrade their knowledge through self-study of learning materials provided to
them in their own locality. Distance Education allows students to work at their own pace
within a structured semester system. Assignment deadlines are set for each semester
(spring, fall, winter). Each semester lasts for three months commencing in September
(fall semester), January (winter semester) and April (spring semester). For the distance
programs, students receive course materials, read, write and submit assignments. Tutors
will grade the assignments and comment on all student work.

The student’s progress is monitored throughout the course. In conversation with their
tutor and in through grades for assignments, students are aware of their progress. Upon
completion of each course, the student’s status is evaluated and the student is informed
of his or her standing by the Fire and Safety Division.

Tutors

For each course, the student is assigned a “tutor”. The student’s progress is guided and
evaluated by the Fire and Safety Division appointed tutor, who evaluates course assign-
ments and projects. The tutor informs the Fire and Safety Division of the student’s
progress and submits marks for assignments to the Division.

Materials

The student registers for a specific program or course, usually in consultation with the
Liaison Officer or Chief Training Officer. Each course contains the following:

e Course binder: This contains the administrative details, such as the name, tele-
phone number and email address of the assigned tutor. The binder also contains
objectives, instructional material, self-tests, practical exercises, and projects to be
completed.

e Support materials: For several of the courses, additional textbooks or other mate-
rials are required. These are not included in the registration fee for the course and
must be purchased separately.

SECTION 2



Fire & Safety Division | www.jibc.bc.ca/fire

Fire Service Leadership Diploma

Classroom Format:

For those individuals or departments that wish to have their fire service personnel par-
ticipate via a classroom, Fire Officer I and II are offered in a full classroom format at the
JIBC, New Westminster Campus. Please note that most of the classroom version of the
courses can be delivered locally throughout the Province where there is a sufficient num-
ber of students. Departments wishing to host these courses should contact the Fire and
Safety Division.

Distance Education/Classroom Combination Format:

The classroom version of the courses is open to students who also participate in the dis-
tance education courses. Students can register for courses via distance education and
supplement these courses with a classroom version, as convenient.

Fire Officer |

Prerequisites for certification to Fire Officer I: Fire Fighter Level I & II

Station Officer: Dealing with People

F105(distance education)/FC105(classroom)

This course introduces the fire officer to the origins of and future trends affecting fire
protection in Canada,the formal organization of a fire department, theories of motiva-
tion, leadership, coaching, and discipline.

Credits: 2
Presentation: Classroom Format: 5 days

Station Officer: Dealing with New Operations

F110 (distance education)/FC110 (classroom)

This course introduces the fire officer to the elements of managing an effective training
function, water supply, public fire safety education program, safety in the workplace,
managing in-service inspections, and first responder services.

Credits: 2
Presentation: Classroom Format: 5 days

Fire Station Environment

F115 (distance education)/FC115 (classroom)

This course exposes fire officers to the pressures on a municipal organization, its budget
process and liability concerns, the role of chief officers, employment equity, union man-
agement relations, and the balancing role a company officer must play between senior
management and the union local. Students of volunteer departments will study methods
of fund raising. This course also looks at methods of promoting change in the Fire Service.

Credits: 2
Presentation: Classroom Format: 5 days

27



PROGRAMS

Emergency Scene Management |

F120 (classroom)

This workshop prepares the student for the responsibilities of the incident commander.
These are: to conduct the three phases of size up, prepare for a logical expansion of an
incident, select the appropriate strategy based upon risk/benefit analysis and available
resources, carry out (in a scenario) the six steps required to implement the tactical
action model and conduct appropriate apparatus placement. Also covered are indica-
tions of structural stability and instability, and the actions a fire officer must take to
ensure fire fighter safety.

Credits: 2

Prerequisites: Fire Fighter Level I & II

Presentation: Classroom Format: 5 days plus 2 evaluation days
Certification: Certificate of Achievement

Fire Service Instructor |

S101 (classroom)

This workshop will introduce the student to the techniques required to deliver a course
from a prepared lesson plan. Students will be exposed to training aids, evaluation instru-
ments and methods of establishing a proper learning environment. Students will also
explore record keeping techniques. This course is accredited by IFSAC in compliance
with NFPA 1041 Standard, (2002 ed.) actions a fire officer must take to ensure fire fighter

safety.
Credits: 2
Presentation: Classroom Format: 2 days plus pre-course assignment
and evaluation
Certification: Certificate of Achievement (Accredited)

Note: See page 52 for a more detailed description of this course.

Fire Officer Il

Prerequisites for certification to Fire Officer I: Fire Officer I

Fire Prevention Management

F150 (distance education)/FC150 (classroom)

This course will introduce the student to management techniques useful in developing
the fire prevention function within a fire department. Managing in-service inspections
and the management of fire investigation will also be explored.

Credits: 3
Presentation: Presentation: Classroom Format: 5 days

28 SECTION 2



Fire & Safety Division | www.jibc.bc.ca/fire

Fire Suppression Management

F155 (distance education)/FC156 (classroom)

This course will introduce the student to the relationships among fire risks, fire flows,
personnel requirements, and pre-fire plans. Emphasis will be placed on the planning
necessary prior to the sounding of the alarm. Please note: this is not a course on incident

command.
Credits: 3
Presentation: Classroom Format: 5 days

Emergency Scene Management Il

F160 (classroom)

This workshop prepares students to manage a major incident requiring a complex com-
mand staff and a number of divisional officers who report to the commander. Included in
the course are sessions on Incident Safety Officer and Hazardous Materials On-Scene
Incident Commander.

Credits: 2

Prerequisites: Emergency Scene Management [

Presentation: Classroom Format: 5 days plus a 1.5-hour evaluation
Certification: Certificate of Achievement

This course also satisfies the requirements of the Incident Safety Officer.

Fire Service Instructor Il
S102 (classroom)

This workshop exposes the student to the scheduling, budget, records and reports, and
instructor evaluation requirements of a Training Officer. Fire Service Instructor II will
explore the elements of instructional development, delivery, course evaluations and test
analysis. This course is accredited by IFSAC in compliance with NFPA 1041 Standard,
(2002 ed.)

Credits: 1

Prerequisites: Fire Service Instructor I

Presentation: Classroom Format: 2 days plus a pre-course assignment
and evaluation

Certification: Certificate of Achievement (Accredited)

Note: See page 53 for a more detailed description of this course.

Public Educator

FC276

This course is intended for those people associated with the Fire Service in British
Columbia and who have responsibility for, or an interest in, providing safety education
to a wide range of people in their community. This course is only available to students
registered in the Fire Officer II program. All other students must register in the Fire &
Life Safety Educator I course (F276). Students completing the Public Educator Course
and who want full certification to NFPA 1035 must complete the additional assignments
and write a separate exam.

Credits: 2
Presentation: 2 days

29



PROGRAMS

Fire Officer 111

Prerequisites for certification to Fire Officer III: Fire Officer 11

With the exception of F230 — Emergency Scene Management III, all Fire Officer III and
IV courses are currently offered via distance education only. Watch our website at
www.jibc.bc.ca/fire for announcements of classroom and on-line versions of these class-
es. For more information please phone (604) 528-5657.

Communications: Study Skills

F205

This course introduces adult learners to the teaching and learning expectations of the
Justice Institute of BC It includes a review of writing skills, concentrating on how to
write papers, and a discussion of effective study skill techniques for distance learners.
Please note that this course will become part of Fire Officer I in September 2005.

Credits: 3

Organizational Behaviour

F210

This course examines some of the basic concepts and principles of management and pub-
lic administration. It provides an approach to such processes as planning, organizing,
and controlling. It will address issues such as delegation of authority and organizational
design and motivation.

Credits: 3

Personnel Management in the Fire Service |

F215

This course emphasizes personnel selection and the impact of the expanding role of the
career fire fighter. It also examines the recruitment and retention of volunteer fire fighters.

Credits: 3

Fire Service Strategic Planning |

F220

This course will look at master planning as a concept which ties together the diverse
elements of a fire department into a viable fire service system. It will provide clear under-
standing of the principles and concepts of master planning and will help students apply
these concepts in their department.

Credits: 3

Municipal Finance

F225

This course examines the reasons for financial planning with particular application to
the fire department budget. The budget cycle is examined and a brief introduction
to public accounting is made. The module proceeds to examine sources of municipal
revenue and the criteria to evaluate the effect of these sources on the community. The
module ends with a more detailed presentation of municipal expenditures.

Credits: 3

30 SECTION 2



Fire & Safety Division | www.jibc.bc.ca/fire

Emergency Scene Management ll|

F230 (classroom)

In this course students will learn how to apply and use the Incident Command System
for managing an emergency incident. Students work from a command post setting with-
in a unified command structure on planning, implementing, managing and evaluating
response to incidents that require multi-agency planning, deployment and operations.
Students will also examine laws and standards that mandate an organized approach to
managing emergency incidents, the elements and components of an effective emergency
management system and a fire department's capability to implement an emergency man-
agement system.

Credits: 2

Prerequisites: Emergency Scene Management 11

Presentation: Classroom Format: 5 days plus a 1.5-hour evaluation
Certification: Certificate of Achievement

Fire Officer IV

Prerequisites for certification to Fire Officer I'V: Fire Officer 111

Fire Service Law

F250

This course introduces fire officers to principles of law. Topics covered include tort law,
particularly the lawsuits arising against fire departments, and criminal law as it applies
to arson.

Credits: 3

Program Evaluation & Statistics

F255

This course is designed to help the student select research consultants who engage in
comparative research, evaluation research or survey research for the fire service. The
student is introduced to issues of research design and evaluation in the first lesson. The
second lesson explores measures of central tendency and dispersion. The third lesson
introduces simple correlation and regression. The final lesson introduces multiple
regression.

Credits: 3

31



PROGRAMS

revised

32

Government Organization & Structure

F260

This course provides an overview of the three levels of government in Canada and ana-
lyzes their organizations and structures. Particular attention is paid to the relationship
between parliamentary democracy and decision-making at each level of government.

Credits: 3

Personnel Management in the Fire Service Il
F265

This course emphasizes the effect of critical incident stress on fire fighters, and the ways
to address this problem. It also emphasizes labour management relations by focusing on
the collective bargaining process and the administration of the collective agreement.

Credits: 3

Master Planning
F270

This course is a major planning project prepared under the direction of an instructor.

Credits: 3

Municipal Emergency Preparedness Plan

F275

This workshop exposes students to the elements of a Municipal Emergency Management
Plan, and enables students to develop an understanding of the Fire Service role in the
Municipal Emergency Plan. Contact Geoff Burston at (604) 528-5679 or gburston@jibc.bc.ca
for details.

Credits: 1

Senior Leaders Course
F280

In this course, students will build on skills and knowledge acquired in previous courses
to further enhance their leadership and management proficiency and to respond more
effectively to department, community and government priorities. The course features
two main components. In the first, students participate in a 360 degree analysis of their
skills and abilities, and develop and implement an action plan based on their findings. In
the second part of the course students meet with senior civic administrators to hear
about issues they are dealing with at the municipal level and to get their perspective on
issues that directly affect the fire service.

Credits: 1.5

SECTION 2



lllllll

Courses

Section 3




Apparatus Training Courses

revised FS180 EMERGENCY VEHICLE DRIVER TRAINING (EVD))
WSt

This one-day course combines fire apparatus hands-on driver training and classroom
theory. Training is conducted at the Boundary Bay Airport which is a restricted and con-
trolled training site. The course is designed to introduce students to the practical driving
requirements of Chapter Two of NFPA 1002 standard. This program focuses on defensive
driving techniques, vehicle reference points, and the legal aspects of Section 122 of the
Motor Vehicle Act. The course is scheduled upon client request.

Credits: 5

Prerequisites: Class 5 driver’s license with air brake endorsement
Presentation: 1 day — Classroom and hands-on practical

Location: Boundary Bay Airport, Delta or client site (604) 462-1000
Certification: Certificate of Achievement

revised FS181 EMERGENCY VEHICLE OPERATION (EVO)

WISE

,ﬁjf_i’-!e.

34

This course is designed to educate and evaluate Driver/Operators in the use of Fire
Department Pumping Apparatus. It is accredited by IFSAC and meets the NFPA 1002
Standard. Students will receive interactive training in preventative maintenance, vehicle
maneuvering, driving/operating, water supply, relay pumping, foam production and
drafting. A written and practical evaluation is required to ensure NFPA Standards are
achieved. Successful students will have an appropriate mix of theoretical knowledge and
practical skills to ensure the apparatus and personnel get to the scene safely and that the
apparatus is utilized to its fullest potential. This program is designed to be delivered in-
house by department instructors. Fire and Safety Division evaluators will conduct evalu-
ations. The course is scheduled upon client request.

Credits: 3

Prerequisites: Basic knowledge of pumps and hydraulics and a class 5
drivers license with air brakes. Completion of the pre-reading
requirement.

Presentation: In-house instruction/Fire and Safety Division evaluation
Location: Client site
Certification: Certificate of Achievement, (Accredited)

Recommended Text: Pumping Apparatus: Driver/Operator Handbook

SECTION 3



Fire & Safety Division | www.jibc.bc.ca/fire

revised FS183 PUMPS AND PUMPING

GO<

In this course the student will receive hands-on training in the use of vehicle mounted
pumps. Through classroom instruction combined with hands-on training students will
learn: vehicle maintenance; field hydraulics; driver responsibilities. The student will be
challenged with a variety of pumping scenarios.

Credits: 2

Prerequisites: Valid driver’s license with Air Brake Endorsement
Presentation: 4 days — Classroom lecture and practical exercises
Location: Maple Ridge Campus or client site (604) 462-1000
Certification: Certificate of Achievement

Emergency Scene Management Courses

F120 (classroom) EMERGENCY SCENE MANAGEMENT |

W

This workshop prepares the student for the responsibilities of the incident commander.
These are: to conduct the three phases of size up, prepare for a logical expansion of an
incident, select the appropriate strategy based upon risk/benefit analysis and available
resources, carry out (in a scenario) the six steps required to implement the tactical
action model and conduct appropriate apparatus placement. Also covered are indica-
tions of structural stability and instability, and the actions a fire officer must take to
ensure fire fighter safety.

Credits: 2

Prerequisites: Fire Fighter Level | & 11

Presentation: Classroom Format: 5 days plus 2 evaluation days
Location: New Westminster Campus or client site (604) 528-5657
Certification: Certificate of Achievement

F160 (classroom) EMERGENCY SCENE MANAGEMENT II

W

This workshop prepares students to manage a major incident requiring a complex com-
mand staff and a number of divisional officers who report to the commander. Included
in the course are sessions on Incident Safety Officer and Hazardous Materials On-Scene
Incident Commander.

Credits: 2

Prerequisites: Emergency Scene Management |

Presentation: Classroom Format: 5 days plus a 1.5-hour evaluation
Location: New Westminster Campus or client site (604) 528-5657
Certification: Certificate of Achievement

This course also satisfies the requirements of the Incident Safety Officer.

35



F230 (classroom) EMERGENCY SCENE MANAGEMENT IlI

In this course students will learn how to apply and use the Incident Command System
for managing an emergency incident. Students work from a command post setting with-
in a unified command structure on planning, implementing, managing and evaluating
response to incidents that require multi-agency planning, deployment and operations.
Students will also examine laws and standards that mandate an organized approach to
managing emergency incidents, the elements and components of an effective emergency
management system and a fire department's capability to implement an emergency man-
agement system.

Credits: 2
Prerequisites: Emergency Scene Management Il
Presentation: Classroom Format: 4 days plus a 3-hour evaluation (Please

note that in September 2005 the format will change to 5 days
plus a 3-hour evaluation.)
Location: New Westminster Campus or client site (604) 528-5657
Certification: Certificate of Achievement

Fire Fighting Courses

revised FS184 FIRE AND STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY

WISt

36

This one-day course combines fire apparatus hands-on driver training and classroom
theory. Training is conducted at the Boundary Bay Airport which is a restricted and con-
trolled training site. The course is designed to introduce students to the practical driving
requirements of Chapter Two of NFPA 1002 standard. This program focuses on defensive
driving techniques, vehicle reference points, and the legal aspects of Section 122 of the
Motor Vehicle Act. The course is scheduled upon client request.

Note: This course is offered by contract only.

Credits: 5

Prerequisites: None

Presentation: Classroom lecture and demonstrations
Location: Maple Ridge or client site (604) 462-1000
Certification: Record of Attendance

Recommended Text: Essentials of Fire Fighting & Building Construction Related
to the Fire Service

SECTION 3



Fire & Safety Division | www.jibc.bc.ca/fire

revised FS185 INCIDENT SAFETY OFFICER

@ @ This course is designed to provide the skills to function efficiently as a Safety Officer in
emergency incident operations. The primary focus will be on developing decision-making
skills through recognition of cues that affect personnel safety while responding to an
incident. As this is an incident-specific, scene-oriented course,designed to teach what a
Safety Officer needs to know, there will be use of hands-on and table-top scenarios to
convey instructional points. This course is in compliance with NFPA 1521.

Credits: 1
Prerequisites: Experienced fire fighters or industrial fire brigade members
Presentation: 2 days — Classroom lecture and interactive scenarios
Location: Maple Ridge or client site (604) 462-1000
Certification: Certificate of Achievement (Accredited)

@E}_ Recommended Text: Fire Department Safety Officer

revised FS171 LIVE FIRE - LEVEL |

l"ﬁ A fire fighter completing Level I will have the appropriate mix of theoretical knowledge
@ % and practical skills and techniques to function effectively and safely as an integral mem-
ber of a fire fighting team when engaged in fire suppression activities. Participants will
develop the following practical skills and techniques for structural fires, interior/exteri-
or attacks and ventilation: Class A materials - exterior, combustible liquid, vehicle fires,
storage containers, class A materials interior. This course is in conformance with NFPA

1001.
Credits: 1
Prerequisites: Confirmation from the Department Fire Chief or supervis or
on competency in the following subjects: safety and orienta-
tion, ladders, fire streams, fire hose and appliances, fire
behavior, SCBA, ventilation and rescue
Presentation: 2 days — Classroom and live fire exercises
Location: Maple Ridge Campus or TBA (604) 462-1000
Certification: Certificate of Achievement
revised FS172 LIVE FIRE - LEVEL 1
l'h, A fire fighter completing this level will develop practical skills and techniques to extin-
@ % guish and control the following: an exterior combustible liquids fire of at least 100 sq. ft.

(9m2) using a foam fire stream; a fire in an elevated location within a structure (e.g.
upper level, attic); a hidden fire within a structure (e.g. within walls, crawl spaces); a
fire involving energized electrical components; a fire involving a flammable gas cylinder;
a fire in a below grade or other location requiring initial attack from above. This course
is in conformance with NFPA 1001.

Credits: 1

Prerequisites: Live Fire Level |

Presentation: 2 days — Classroom lecture and field exercises
Location: Maple Ridge Campus or TBA (604) 462-1000
Certification: Certificate of Achievement

37



revised FS173 LIVE FIRE - LEVEL 1l

This level is designed to enhance the skills, knowledge and safety of the fire fighter. The
course introduces the fire fighter to working in the role of an incident commander. The
Incident Commander will size up emergency scenes and formulate strategic goals and
tactical objectives. Participants will apply the Incident Command System (ICS) using
passport accountability to live fire scenarios.

Credits:
Prerequisites:
Presentation:
Location:
Certification:

1
Senior fire fighter with Live Fire Level Il

2 days — Classroom lecture and field exercises
Maple Ridge Campus (604) 462-1000
Certificate of Achievement

LIVE FIRE SPECIAL

The objective of this course is to design live fire training scenarios which meet the spe-
cific needs of the individual Fire Department or Industrial Brigades. This scenario based
training incorporates the client’s operating guidelines and suppression techniques used
by a Fire Department or industry.

Credits:

Prerequisites:

Presentation:

Location:
Certification:

None

Confirmation from the Department Fire Chief on competency

in the following subjects: safety and orientation, ladders, fire

streams, fire hose and appliances, fire behaviour, SCBA,venti-
lation and rescue

Customized

Maple Ridge Campus (604) 462-1000 or TBA

Record of Attendance

revised FS191 RAPID INTERVENTION TEAM (RIT

In this hands on course, participants will obtain the knowledge, skills and abilities nec-
essary to operate effectively both as a Rapid Intervention Team as well as an individual
team member. Through interactive exercises this course will improve the effectiveness,
efficiency and safety of the emergency personnel operating in an unpredictable emer-
gency environment. This course will assist Rapid Intervention Teams, emergency depart-
ments and individual personnel in meeting legal and jurisdictional responsibilities.

Credits:

Prerequisites:

Presentation:

Location:

Certification:

SECTION 3

1.5
Itis preferred that the candidate have and understanding of

fire ground operations and methodology, be competent and
experienced in PPE and SCBA and possess a knowledge of
incident command system.

21/2 day — Interactive classroom and field exercises

Maple Ridge Campus or client site (604) 462-1000
Certificate of Achievement



Fire & Safety Division | www.jibc.bc.ca/fire

revised FS186 SHIPBOARD FIRE FIGHTING FOR THE LAND BASED FIRE FIGHTER

@ @ This course is based on the NFPA 1405 standard with additional Canadian content. It
teaches the student basic suppression techniques involved onboard marine vessels.
Nautical terminology is taught, as is basic vessel layout. Compartments are identified
and their functions listed. Shipboard organization in relation to marine fire fighting is
examined. A tour of marine vessels is part of the course.

Credits: 2
Prerequisites: None
Presentation: Classroom and ship visits
Location: Maple Ridge Campus or client site (604) 462-1000
@ Certification: Certificate of Achievement
'i"!‘. Recommended Text: Marine Fire Fighting for Land-Based Fire Fighters

revised FS187 STRATEGIES AND TACTICS

@ @ Using video, computer simulation, and model towns, students will manage the attack
and coordinate the suppression on several structure fires in buildings of various occu-
pancies. This course is directed towards line fire fighters and officers. It addresses fire
behaviour, scene management, ventilation techniques and methods of structural fire
attack. The course objective is to incorporate fire control with an effective emergency
scene management system. The course is scheduled upon client request.

Credits: 1

Prerequisites: Fire department personnel or industrial clients
Presentation: 2 days — Classroom theory and hands-on practical
Location: Maple Ridge Campus or client site (604) 462-1000
Certification: Record of Attendance

revised FS160 VEHICLE RESCUE - LEVEL |

@ @ This course familiarizes the student with Accident Scene Management, Air Bag Technology,
New Vehicle Construction and Design and Alternative Fuel Vehicles. Upon completion
of this course the participant will possess the ability to recognize applicable hazards,
properly use appropriate tools and equipment, and be able to demonstrate techniques
necessary to safely and effectively support, and participate in a vehicle extrication sce-
narios. This course is in compliance with NFPA 1006.

Credits: 1
Prerequisites: Able to vertically lift 75 pounds
Presentation: 2 days — Classroom lecture and hands-on practical exercises
Location: Maple Ridge or client site (604) 462-1000
@ Certification: Certificate of Attendance
ﬁ“!'- Recommended Text: Principles of Vehicle Extrication

39



revised FS161 VEHICLE RESCUE- LEVEL Il

o

This course is based on the NFPA 1405 standard with additional Canadian content. It
teaches the student basic suppression techniques involved onboard marine vessels.
Nautical terminology is taught, as is basic vessel layout. Compartments are identified
and their functions listed. Shipboard organization in relation to marine fire fighting is
examined. A tour of marine vessels is part of the course.

Credits: 1

Prerequisites: Vehicle Rescue — Level |

Presentation: 2 days — Classroom lecture and scenario based training
Location: Maple Ridge or client site (604) 462-1000
Certification: Certificate of Achievement

Forest Fire Suppression Courses

new S100 BASIC FIRE SUPPRESSION AND SAFETY

GO

This course was developed by the BC Forest Service Protection Branch to meet regulatory
requirements including Workers' Compensation Board of BC, which states that all work-
ers fighting forest fires must be trained and then retrained annually. This includes people
who are hired to temporarily fight fires. This course covers: fire line safety, the funda-
mentals of fire fighting, fire behaviour and water delivery using portable pumps and
gravity systems.

Credits: . 5

Prerequisites: None

Presentation: 1 day — lectures, classroom and field exercises
Location: Maple Ridge Campus or client site (604) 462-1000
Certification: Certificate of Achievement

new S215 FIRE OPERATIONS IN THE WILDLAND URBAN INTERFACE (WUI)

GO<

40

Upon completion of this course, the participant will be able to size up and evaluate a
potential WUI situation, deploy the necessary resources using safe and efficient strategies
and tactics to minimize property damage. This course is designed for Fire Department
personnel.

Credits: : 1
Prerequisites: S100
Presentation: 2 days — lectures, classroom and field exercises
Location: Maple Ridge Campus or client site (604) 462-1000
Certification: Certificate of Achievement

SECTION 3



Fire & Safety Division | www.jibc.bc.ca/fire

Fire Investigation Courses

UCUAERRSNPIY  FIRE INVESTIGATOR | — FIRE CAUSE AND ORIGIN

WISE

P,

This course introduces students who are members of regulatory or enforcement agencies
to fire investigation and the role and responsibilities of the fire investigator. Students
will examine the applicable legal and regulatory requirements, including relevant legis-
lation and standards, and the relationship of the fire investigator with other entities
involved in the investigation. Students will learn the fundamentals of fire science and
causal factors in order to determine the origins and causes of fire and meet reporting

requirements.
Credits: 1.5
Prerequisites: Hazardous Materials Emergency Response Awareness
Presentation: 3 days classroom
Location: New Westminster Campus
Certification: Certificate of Achievement
Recommended Text: NFPA 921 Guide for Fire and Explosion Investigations 2001

Edition and IFSTA “Fire Investigator” 1st Edition

Hazardous Materials Courses

new  FS121 ATMOSPHERIC MONITORING

GO

This course is designed for individuals who are required to operate atmospheric moni-
toring instruments, either in an industrial application or as emergency personnel,
responding to Hazmat or Confined Space emergencies. In this course the theory of oper-
ation and care, maintenance and calibration and of several types of instruments is cov-
ered in detail. Hands-on laboratory activities allow the students to practice conducting
air sampling and formulate strategies required to mitigate an incident.

Credits: 1

Prerequisites: None

Presentation: 2 days — Classroom lectures and hands-on practical exercises
Location: Maple Ridge Campus or client site (604) 462-1000
Certification: Certificate of Attendance

revised FS122 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS EMERGENCY RESPONSE-SPILL CONTROL

WISE

This course focuses on safe emergency response procedures to control hazardous materi-
als spills. The course will give the student the basic knowledge and skills necessary to
respond safely, identify the hazard and perform appropriate spill control techniques.
This course is scheduled upon client request and is customized to meet the client’s

requirements.
Credits: . 5
Prerequisites: None
Presentation: Customized length, using lectures, classroom and field
exercises
Location: Maple Ridge Campus or client site (604) 462-1000
Certification: Record of Attendance

41



FS125 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS EMERGENCY RESPONSE-AWARENESS

GO

This course focuses on the recognition of a hazardous emergency, personnel safety, haz-
ard assessment, and the notification of the emergency response team using safe, practi-
cal, defensive actions all of which are critical components required when dealing with a
hazardous situation. Techniques learned are practiced in simulated emergencies where
the Incident Command System (ICS) is introduced. This course is accredited by IFSAC
and Proboard in compliance to NFPA 472.

Credits: .5

Prerequisites: None

Presentation: 1 day — lectures, classroom and field exercises, or if
combined with Hazmat Operations course, 5 days

Location: Maple Ridge Campus or client site (604) 462-1000

Certification: Certificate of Achievement (Accredited)

Recommended Text: JIBC Hazardous Materials — Awareness, Student
Study Guide

revised FS128 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS EMERGENCY RESPONSE-OPERATIONS

LW ISE

42

This course is a necessity for employees of industries who manufacture, transport or
store chemicals or other hazardous materials as well as fire and police personnel who
respond to hazardous materials incidents including spills or drug labs. Participants will
develop the skills to identify hazardous materials, determine the appropriate safety pre-
cautions, apply the principles of the Incident Command System (ICS) and the 8-Step
Process of Managing a Hazmat Incident. Through hands on scenarios, students will
respond to simulated incidents wearing all required appropriate protective equipment
and successfully demonstrate response management and the establishment of decontam-
ination areas and procedures. This course is accredited by IFSAC and Proboard in com-
pliance to NFPA 472.

Credits: 2

Prerequisites: NFPA or ProBoard accredited Hazardous Materials
Emergency Response — Awareness

Presentation: 4 days — lectures, classroom and field exercises, or if
combined with Hazmat Awareness course, 5 days

Location: Maple Ridge Campus or client site (604) 462-1000

Certification: Certificate of Achievement (Accredited)

Recommended Text: JIBC Hazardous Materials — Operations, Student
Study Guide

SECTION 3



Fire & Safety Division | www.jibc.bc.ca/fire

revised FS129 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS EMERGENCY RESPONSE-TECHNICIAN

l"ﬁ This course is a necessity for emergency responders from industry, fire, police and all

m @ % other personnel who are required to respond offensively and manage personnel at a haz-
ardous materials emergency incident. Utilizing the Incident Command System, the 8-
Step process, monitoring equipment, specialized technical information resources and
spill confinement techniques, the successful participant will be able to assess the risks
and safely mitigate exposure to physical and chemical hazards at a hazardous materials
incident. Advanced scenarios using the railcar derailment, transport trailers and other
containers teach and practice offensive control techniques. This course is accredited by
IFSAC and Proboard in compliance to NFPA 472.

Credits: 3

Prerequisites: NFPA or ProBoard accredited Hazardous Materials
Emergency Response - Operations

Presentation: 5 days — lectures, classroom and field exercises
(plus 1 evening scenario)

Location: Maple Ridge Campus or client site (604) 462-1000

Certification: Certificate of Achievement (Accredited)

Recommended Text: JIBC Hazardous Materials — Technician, Student
Study Guide

NOTE: It is strongly recommended that the Hazmat Operations course be taken in con-
junction with this course as the course content is closely blended to build on each other.

new FS137 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS EMERGENCY RESPONSE FOR INCIDENT
COMMANDERS — CHEMICAL, BIOLOGICAL, RADIOLOGICAL, AND

NUCLEAR TERRORISM

"'*, This course provides the Incident Commander with the necessary tools to manage a haz-
@ % mat incident. Exploration of public protection strategies, methods of interacting with
other agencies and input into the hot zone plan are all core topics explored over the two
day course. Special attention is also given to action planning and the unified command
system. Skills are developed and applied using practical scenarios with tabletop models.

Credits: 1

Prerequisites: Itis strongly recommended that the participant have NFPA
or ProBoard accredited Hazardous Materials Emergency
Response — Technician level however we will accept NFPA or
ProBoard accredited Hazardous Materials Emergency
Response — Operations and field experience.

Presentation: 2 days — lectures, classroom and field exercises
Location: Maple Ridge Campus or client site (604) 462-1000
Certification: Certificate of Achievement

43



new FSI136 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS EMERGENCY RESPONSE - REFRESHER

GO<

This two-day refresher course begins with a review of the potential health and chemical
hazards. From that point, training occurs mostly in the field and consists of scenarios
that will challenge Hazmat personnel from both industry and the fire service. Using
accessible reference materials and applicable rules and regulations the students will
apply the Incident Command System in the mitigation of hazardous materials scenarios.

Credits: 1

Prerequisites: Itis strongly recommended that the participant have NFPA
or ProBoard accredited Hazardous Materials Emergency
Response — Technician level however we will accept NFPA or
ProBoard accredited Hazardous Materials Emergency
Response — Operations.

Presentation: 2 days — lectures, classroom and field exercises

Location: Maple Ridge Campus or client site (604) 462-1000

Certification: Certificate of Achievement

Recommended Text: JIBC Hazardous Materials — Technician, Student
Study Guide

revised FS133 RAIL TANK CAR SPECIALIST

GO

44

This advanced course is for emergency response professionals who may respond to train
derailments where hazardous materials are involved or who require in-depth under-
standing of a rail emergency. The course is five days of scenario-based training combin-
ing classroom instruction with hands-on practice and includes a night exercise. Students
will learn: tank car anatomy; valves and possible problems; a systematic approach to
damage assessment; transfers; grounding and bonding; flaring, capping, leak sealing and
valve repairs; An introduction to the Incident Command System (ICS) with team organi-
zation including roles and responsibilities is also covered.

Credits: 3

Prerequisites: JIBC Hazardous Materials Emergency Response —
Operations or an accredited Hazardous Materials
Emergency Response — Technician course from another
training institution.

Presentation: 5 days — classroom lectures and field exercises — including
one night scenario
Location: Maple Ridge Campus or client site (604) 462-1000
Certification: Certificate of Achievement
SECTION 3



Fire & Safety Division | www.jibc.bc.ca/fire

Industry Courses

new FSI89 BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

GO<

This course provides an understanding of how various structures react under fire condi-
tions and how to deal with them in a safe manner. Through lectures and field activities,
participants will examine how structures react under fire conditions and explore the
methods to deal with them in a safe manner. Topics covered include: common construc-
tion methods; building codes; fire separations; fire growth and fire spread in structures;
effects of fire on common building materials; ventilation options and considerations;
building collapse identifiers and strategies for dealing with the various types of struc-
tures.

Credits: 1

Prerequisites: None

Presentation: 2 days — Classroom lecture and field exercises
Location: Maple Ridge Campus (604) 462-1000
Certification: Certificate of Attendance

revised FS001 FIRE SAFETY AND EXTINGUISHER TRAINING

AT

This course will explain fire behaviour, the fire tetrahedron, extinguisher selection and
application. It will also touch on fire safety at work and proper safety procedures to fol-
low in the event of a fire. The course has valuable information for employees of service
stations, school districts, hospitals, hospitality and transportation industries, long term
care facilities, etc.

Credits: None

Prerequisites: None

Presentation: 4 hours — Classroom lecture and practical exercises
Location: Maple Ridge Campus or client site (604) 462-1000
Certification: Record of Attendance

new FSI190 H2S SAFETY & RESPONSE

SUASE

This course will ensure that the student will obtain thorough knowledge of Hydrogen
Sulfide (H,S), it’s physical properties, hazards and the regulations surrounding it. In
addition they will learn the proper ways of dealing with the gas releases in a safe and effi-
cient manner including appropriate response procedures. (This program does not certify
the individual as a qualified rescuer but centralizes the focus on a specific product, H5S.)

Credits: .5

Prerequisites: None

Presentation: Classroom

Location: Maple Ridge Campus (604) 462-1000
Certification: Certificate of Attendance

45



¢ NOILDHS

(pa11paJ2oy) 1USWAASIYDY JO 91BD1I1I9D HILJELLTITIEE )

oool-z9¥ (Y09) sndwed adpiy ajdepy :uol1es07

Surule] 941} 9AI| pUE 951243X3 P|alj ‘S24N3D3| WOOISSE|D — SAEP § uoljejuasaid
L8OL Yd4N jo §ua1deyd jo sjuaw

aiinbai ay3 s3saw eyl | |97 — Sunydi4 aui4 [eluasnpu| :sajisinbajaig

Sz :supas)

180T VAN 01 2duerjdwod preogolid pue DySAI £q PIITPIIIDE ST 95IN0D STYT
"2IN1BU ST JO 211J € 10] SUTIIIS [BLIISNPUT Uk UT PaIinbax sjo01 pue ‘sanbruyoa ‘snieredde
9} SIIA0D ISIN0D Y] ‘wred] IpeSrig 211 [BLIISNPU] ) JO IIQUIIW B SE SII[] I01I9IXD
paoueape 131sew 01 A1171qe 3y) do[2Adp [[14 I19uIed] 3yl ‘99110e1d pue £1097) ‘SOLIBUIIS UO
-spuey] 01 aansodxs y3noiy] £11xa1duwrod paseardur ue jo saily 01 drnsodxa yiim juedon
-1ed 211 sap1aoad pue [ [9A9 Ul painboe 3Zpaymowy] pue S[[1s Y WO SPINQ 3SIN0D STY T

11 73A37 - DNILHDIA 414 TVIILSNANI

[9Aa7 3uatdiduy :3utured) spediig 2414 |Bl4ISNPU| :1X3] PapUdWLWIO0IdY

(pa11pa122y) 1UBWASIYDY JO 91BD141143D) 1U0I1BD1§1143D
oool-z9¥ (Yo9) sndwe) adpiy ajdepy :uoljedo

S3S1249X3 P|3lj PUE S3JN}D3| WOOISSE|D — SAEP § :uoljejuasaid
ssaualemy-asuodsay s|elsale|y snopiezeH SzLS :sajisinbasaig
Sz :supas)

"180T VdAN 01 90UBWLIOJUO0D UT pIeogoid pue DYSA] £q PIITPAIIIE ST 9SIN0D
SIYT "[NeYIdA0 pue IFeA[ES ‘SIIPPE] ‘UWIIISAS ULIE[E PUE UOTIDIIIP III] ‘ANISII PUE [DIBIS
‘SOTISTI210LILYD I2UTEIUO0D 93LI0IS JO UONIBIIIUIPI ‘UONeZININ Jd pue ygDS ‘sordourid
£133es ‘su1a1s4s 9507 ‘311J JO AI11STWIIYD pue 101ABYI( 311J ‘UoTIezIuesio Ipesiiq pue suor
-e[NS21 [BJ0] ‘SUOTIRIIPISUOD PIeZBY II1J JO UOTIBIIJTIUIPT :SIPN[OUT JUIIUOD ISIN0D YT
‘wed] dsuodsay apedig 211 [ersnpuy ue jo 1aquaw Judldduwrod e 3q 01 parmbar s[Iys
pue a8pajmouyy a1 aAey [[1m Jueddnied a1 3sinod syl jo uonajduwods [njssadons uodpn

1 T73A3T - DNILHDI4 U4 TVIILSNANI

JUSWAA3IYDY 4O 91BD11143D 1U0I1Bd1§1143D

oool-z9¥ (Y09) sndwed adpiy s|depy :uoljesoT
S3S1243X3 P|31§ PUEB S3JN}D3| WOOISSE|D — SAep € uoljejuasaid
3uoN :sausinbaiaig

L 1s}IpaJd

"1sanbax judrd uodn
PaINPIYDS ST 9SIN0D YL "SUNIIS PI[[OIIUOD UL JITJ JAT[ SIA[OAUT SIAYSTNFUTIXI I1J UO
uononIsuj ‘suonnjoad [ednderd pue L1091 ‘(ygDs) snieredde Suryieaiq paureiuod-jjas
pue ‘suonnjoad [edondeid pue £10971 I2YSIMSUNXI 1] JO SISTSUOD JUAIUOD ISINOY) "IPesLig
911 [9A3] 1udIdIOUT UB JO IIQUIdUI JI[EN[EA B JUI0D2q 01 painbar s[[s pue aZpajmouy
O1Seq 971 dARY [[IM 1UIPNIS [NJsSa2ons Y1 ‘werSord Lep-oml SIyl Jo WOISN[OUOD Y 1Y

SSINIYVAV —d43LHDI4 JdId TVIILSNANI

9%

SW

THISd pasinai

oy

S0

I+1SH posiAal

D

0+ 1S4 pasinal




Ly

92UBpPUSNY JO Pi0D3Y 1U0I1BD1§1143D

oool-z9¥ (Fo9) sndwe) adpiy a|dey uoijedo

S9S12J9X3 P|3lj PUB 34N1D3| WOO0ISSE|D) — ABp L :uojjejuasaid
Josiaiadns o JoSeUBW WOJ) UOIJEPUIWILLODSI JO 131137 :sajisinbasaig
S 1sypaLd

'sa11] ouedoid uo $351019X2 PIaT]
£q pamo([o] St prezey JATTI JO MIIAII WOOISSE[D YV "PIwIofrad J1e SISIOIIXI Wed) pue
[eNPIAIPU] "WEOJ 10 IdYSINSUNIXI [IIM SISIDIIXI Pty £q PIamo[[oj st sainpadoid Louad
-1owd jueld pue asn 1oysmMIUNIXI ‘9I1J JO SISSE[D ‘INOIABYI( PUE A1091[) J11J JO MITAIL

1 73A37 - ¥43LHDI4 ¥4 A¥INI4TY

(pa11paJi22y) JUSWAASIYDY JO 31BD1411IDD :uoled1§1143D)
oool-zg9¥ (Yo9) sndwe) adpiy a|dey ‘uol1es07
Suiuiesy
941) 9A1| PUB 9SIDJ9X3 P[3l} ‘S94N1D3| WOOISSE|D — SAep § :uoljejuasaid
LgOL Yd4N jo £ iaideyd jo sjusw
-a4inbau syl s3eaw 1eYy) ||| 9437 — Su1aySi4 aJi4 jelISNpU| :sajisinbasaig
Sz 1sypaLd

180T YdAN 03 2ouerd
-wod ul DS Aq P2IIPaIdde ST ISIN0D SIY ] ‘suonenits Louafiowa woij Aeme 19pea| uredd
a1 £q paxmboai siiys diysioped] pue judwaSeuew Julf[1apun Iyl s310[dxd os[e IsInod
STy] -opesiig 3i1j [elnsnpu] ue jo dsuodsay AdoudSidwrg Yl I3SIFA0 PUE SIINPID0IJ
ssuodsay Adudfiowrg osn ‘puewIWIOd TSI[qeISd A[IA1ID9J}d 01 Ppaimbar symys pue
I3pa[mouy] Y JABY [[IM JUIPNIS IY) ISIN0D ABP-2ATJ SIY] Jo uondjdurod [nyssadons uodn

43Adv3IT AVIL IAVIDIIE - DNILHDI4 F¥I4 TVIILSNANI

8+ 1S4

(pa11pai22y) 1USWAASIYDY JO 91BD141143D 1UOI1BD1§1143D

oool-z9¥ (Fo9) sndwe) adpiy a|dey uoijedo
Suiuieny

341) 3A1| PUB 3SIDJSX3 P31} ‘S24N3D3| WOOISSE|D — sAep § :uoljejuasaid
L80L Yd4N 40 9 4a1dey) jo sjuaw

aiinbau ay3 s1eaw eyl || [9Aa7 — SuySi4 aai4 |elisnpu :sayisinbasaig

Sz :supaLd)

"T80T VdAN

01 douer[dwod ur pieogold pue DVSJ] £q PIIIPIIdde ST 9SIN0D SIY] "INILU SIY) JO 1T]
e 103 SUT19S [eLIISNpuUl ue Ul parmbai sjoo1 pue ‘sanbruydal ‘smieredde 31 $19402 3s1N0d
SIYL ‘urea] IpeSLig 911 [eLsnpul 3y Jo 19U € Se II1j [eINIONIIS I0LIdIUL Uk I9ISeW
01 L1171qe Y1 dofaAdp [[Im 1oured] 3y ‘9omoeld pue £109Y) ‘SOLIBUIIS UO-SpPULY O] 2INS
-odx2 y8noiy ] 211} [eIN1ONIIS 101121Ul Uk 01 Isuodsax e 1e31ITWH A[3]BS 01 I9PIO UL [] PUE |
ST2A9T UI pPaurelqo S[I¥s a3 2oueape 01 A1runizoddo a1 3uapnis 9yl sapraoid 3sinod siy [

111 7T3A3T - DNILHDI4 3dI4 TVIILSNANI

aiy/ed°2qaqi'mmm | uoisiAlq £19]eS 19 11

S0

€4 1Sd pasinal




¢ NOILDHS

(pe11pa12dy Dg1(/Vd4N) JUBWIA3IYDY O 93BD141343D :uoljedy1na)d
£595-82S (Y09) a11s 1uald 4o sndweD 4a1sulwilsam MaN :uol1ed07
sAep g :1eWJ04 WOOISSE|D uoljejuasaid

SuoN :sajisinbajaig

€ :supas)

1€0T VdAN Y1m 2ouer[dwod ut preogoid pue DVS.II £ paiIpaIdde st
9SIN0J STY T "9IBITJIII3D ININSUT ONISN[/YJ AN 1UTO[ B 9ATI91 STUIPNIS ‘ISIN0D Y] JO UOT)
-91duwod [njssadons uodn uoisiarg £13jes pue 11, 31 y3noayl 131s1321 syuedrjdde g |y

"90ue1da00E PUE MITAII 10J INMINISUT I2TISN[ Y] BIA VI AN 271 01 PIPILMIO] I SIST[NIIYD
a1 ‘pai1ddurod 2du(Q *(AI[I0B] UIYDITY [BIDIdWIWOD & pue AI[Ide] paidpjuiids e apnoul
ISNW ISIYI) UIAIS 199[3s Isnut £31) Y21y Jo ‘sarouednddo 195181 UIIIITY) 10] SISI[NIAYD
pue S;ooq10M I1M papiaoid ST1UaPNIS YT "PIYNIAd Surwodaq o1 rotxd paty renonied
1197} UT 90U2112dXd SBY [ENPIAIPUL UE 1eY] 2INSUI 01 PausdIsap st sy "aseyd wnonoeid
Y1) 01 INUNUOD 01 I[QISI[d 1B SIUIPNIS ‘UOTIBUIUIEXI UIILIM ) UI [NJSSIdONS |

wnonoeld YL 111 9Seyd

‘uoneuTwWEx? Y jJo Surioldoid pue
uoTeISTUIWPE 10] 3[qIsu0dsal ST 2IMINISU] 9d1sN[ Y] "YISI] £q payiew pue £q papraoid
SI WO eUTWEX? Y T '] 10193dsu] 2114 YN JO [949] 211 Je uonedijdde apoo pue sajdrourad
uono3dsur 211] JO IFPI[MOUY S1UIPNIS B I1LNTBAI 0 PIUTFISIP ST UONIBUTWEXS INOY-INOJ SIY T

uoT PUTUIEX UIIILIM YT [ Iseyd

"“UOTSSIS WOOISSE[D INOY-74 B YINOoIyl JUop SI STy
uonBUIWEXT UINLIA B 10] uoneredald :J aseyd
:saseyd 9311 UI ST ISINOD STYT

"Sp1EpUE)S puk SIPOod Jo Isn Y ut Louddrjord dinsuy e
"T€0T VdAN 03 paie[al se 30udjadurod jo 20uapiad apraoid pue 3z1ud033y e
‘Ansnput uondadsur 311 33 ulyIim wsijeuoissajoid soueyuy o

101 218 3SIN0D SIYI JO S[e0S o7
"951n09 [ 10103dsU] 11, Y IAIIP 01 VAN Y) YIm pardulied sey aininsuj aonusnfay]

1 401D03dSNI 3dld

$S954n0D J031dadsu|

92UBPUSIIY 4O 31BDIJ114DD 1UoI1Bd1§1143D

oool-z9¥ (Y09) sndwe) adpiy ajdepy :uoljedo
S3S1243X3 p|31y PUB 34N}D3| WOOISSE|D — Aep L ‘uoljejuasaid
| [9A97 — 491y8i14 2114 Kisuyay :sajisinbasaig

S sypaL)

“1sanbax juarpd uodn pa[npayds s13sIN0 Y I ‘uoisiaIadns s1031oNI1ISUT Y
I9pun SISIOIIXI JULIND SIFqUIIW I13Y) [01IU0D 0] SIIPeI] wredl 10] waAIs st Airunizoddp
“(VgDS Surpnjour) 1ead nouwrni [[nj ut urpuodsar ]Iy SITUN PI[IIYM PUE SISOY ‘WEO]
JUI[-UTl ‘SIdYSINZUNIXI Isn SIUIPNIS SAIJ [3SAIp pue (sai1y d3uey) aurjosed ‘ouedoxd
UO SISIIIIXI P Aq PIMO[[O] SI SaI1j 01 dsuodsar wedl pue §HI ‘YgDS JO MIIAL Y

11 73A37 - DNILHDIA 3414 TVIILSNANI

8+

SOW

001dId4




6%

(pa3pa422y Dg1(/Vd4N) 1UBWIA3IYDY 40 33BI141143D :uonedyie)d
£595-82S (Y09) a11s Jual|d 40 sndwed Ja1SulWlSam MaN :uoljedo
sAep 9 :}BWJIO04 WOO0ISSE|D :uojjejuasaid

(ooLd|4) | 1032adsu| aJi4 :sayisinbaiaud

€ 1sypaLd

‘sueld 211y 99111 pue sued 3115 om)
Suistadurod ‘suonoadsut 3A1J 19NPUOD SIILPIPUED Y ‘UOTILUTWIEXD UIITIM 1) SUIMO[[0]

"UOTIBUTWEXI UINILIM B A PIMO[[O] ST ST T "SITPNIS ISed uo paseq £[a31e st L3010
-po1aul AI9AI[IP Y] "UOTIINIISUI SSB[I-UL JO SINOY| 74 YIIM pIseq-doysyiom s193sinod ay L

"K12]es 3J1] pue 311j 10§
spIepuels pue sapod a7qed1[dde Jo 1uIuT 271 199w A7) 1LY) AINSUI 0 SIUIWNDIOP UOTIINIIS
-uod pue sue[d ‘sGurmerp doys jo SUOTIBIIJLIdA P[A1J SIA[OAUL AINp SIYT :MITAIY Sue[d

‘saansodxa
pue uonoaloid 211} Aouwednddo ‘uononinsuod 10j sonradoid pue sarnjonis Sunsixs pue
MIU Jo sTsATeure pue suond3dsur ‘JUIUIIIOJUI IPOI SIA[OAUT A1np Siy ] wondadsuf pat]g

‘spte qol pue surroj Suneard pue ‘sdurpasdoid [e33] 1e Surkjrsal
4o170d Funusurardur ‘sapod Jo wone1a1dId1ul ‘YIILISIT SIAJOAUT AINP ST :UOTIEIISIUIWPY
:apnour pardAaod sotdoy

‘T€9s UOIIeIIPaIddL Uk JuLledq
‘g JO 2InINSU] 201N [ Y] pue YdIN 231 WOIJ 31edTJ1IID JuTol B JATII3I salepIpued [nj
-$s200ns pue ‘preog 01 pue DS Y1oq £q plIpaIdde ST Isinod siyl ‘[ 10303dsuf Yim sy

"pIepuelS 1€OT VJIN JU1IND ISOW I JO J] [9AIT IAIYIE O)
‘(00TdI1d) 1 10309dsuj 311, 3y UT pado[2Adp 9Fpa[mowy] pue ST[INS Y WO SPIIN] ISINOD SIY T

I1401D03dSNI 314

aiy/ed°2qaqi'mmm | uoisiAlq £19]eS 19 11

SOW

00¢dId




FIP150 PLAN EXAMINER |

GO<

50

The Plan Examiner I course is a partnership between the Justice Institute and the NFPA.
The process for completing the courses (listed below) is similar to Fire Inspector I FIP100
(please refer to previous page).

Although not a requirement, it is recommended that students take BC Fire Code I and BC
Building Code I in conjunction with Plan Examiner I.

This Plan Examiner I course, together with BC Fire Code I (see page 51), and BC Building
Code I extends the knowledge gained from Fire Inspector I and develops the requisite
knowledge for the inspection function. It introduces or refreshes the fire plan examiner
with regard to practices, principles and theory.

This course is in three phases:
Phase I: Preparation for a Written Examination (6 days)
This is a 42-hour classroom course which prepares the student for the written examination.

Phase I1: The Written Examination (1 day)

Before taking the exam, students get the opportunity to review the course materials.
Following this review the four-hour examination is designed to evaluate a student’s
knowledge of principles and code application at the level of NFPA Fire Plan Examiner I.
The examination is provided by and marked by IFSTA. The Justice Institute is responsi-
ble for the administration and proctoring of the examination.

Phase III: The Practicum

Following the written examination, students are led through a series of practical applica-
tions. The exercises and materials produced by the students as part of the evaluation are
submitted, via the Justice Institute, to the NFPA for review.

All BC applicants register through the Fire and Safety Division. Upon successful comple-
tion of the course, students receive a joint NFPA/Justice Institute certificate. This course
is accredited by IFSAC and ProBoard in compliance with NFPA 1031

Credits: 3

Prerequisites: Fire Inspector | (FIP100)

Presentation: Classroom Format: 6 days

Location: New Westminster Campus or client site (604) 528-5657
Certification: Certificate of Achievement (NFPA/JIBC; Accredited)

SECTION 3



Fire & Safety Division | www.jibc.bc.ca/fire

FIP160 BC FIRE CODE |

‘l'h, This three day workshop introduces students to the Fire Services Act, various parts of
% the BC Fire Code, relevant referenced standards and city by-laws. The parts of the fire
code covered are:

Part 1: Applications and Definitions

Part 2: Building and Occupant Safety

Part 3: Industrial and Commercial Occupancies

Part 4: Flammable and Combustible Liquids

Part 5: Hazardous Materials, Processes and Operations

Part 6: Fire Protection Equipment (Introduction)

Part 7: Inspector Testing and Maintenance of Fire Emergency Systems in High Buildings

Credits: 1.5
Prerequisites: Fire Inspector |, Plan Examiner | recommended
Presentation: Classroom Format: 3 days
Location: New Westminster Campus or client site (604) 528-5657
Certification: Certificate of Achievement
FIP170 BC BUILDING CODE |
@ -] ", This one-day course extends the knowledge gained from the previous study to develop
% knowledge of the standards and codes as they relate within the Province of British

Columbia. It is recommended that this course be taken in conjunction with Plan Examiner I
(FIP150) and BC Fire Code I (FIP160).

Credits: .5

Presentation: Classroom Format: 1 days

Location: New Westminster Campus or client site (604) 528-5657
Certification: Certificate of Achievement

F276 FIRE & LIFE SAFETY EDUCATORI|

@ This course is intended primarily for those people associated with the Fire Service in
British Columbia and who have responsibility for, or an interest in, providing safety edu-
cation to a wide range of people in their community.

The course covers:

¢ The administration of the public education function, including the use of forms,
reporting procedures, scheduling activities and report writing and record
maintenance.

¢ The planning and development function, including community and organizations,
fire and life safety issues, the leading types of injuries in your community, and
so on.

e The different strategies which can be used in education and fire prevention,
together with the learning characteristics of varied audiences and appropriate
instructional material, depending on the “target population” of the group being
taught.

continued on page 52
51



e Maintaining safety during fire and life safety education activities, given a lesson
plan and list of equipment, so that public fire and life safety activities are con
ducted with out injury to educator or students.

e Presentation of a lesson, given a lesson plan with multiple presentation methods,
evaluation instruments a time allotment, setting and identified audience, so that
the lesson plan is followed and the objectives are met.

* Notifying the public, given a scheduled event, so that the location, date, time,
topic and sponsoring agency are included.

¢ Distribution of educational information, given material, a specified audience and
time frame, so that the information reaches the audience within the specified time.

¢ Administration of an evaluation instrument, given the appropriate evaluation
instrument and testing policies and procedures, so that lesson outcomes are known.

¢ Scoring an evaluation instrument, given the scoring procedures and grading scale,
so that lesson outcomes are known.

The overall goal of the course is to provide you with the skills and knowledge needed to
plan and deliver sound education in fire and life safety. Once you have mastered these
competencies, your confidence will increase and you will find the role much easier to

carry out.

Credits: 1

Prerequisites: Fire Service Instructor | is a co-requisite with this course
and is required for full certification to NFPA 1035. Students
without Fire Service Instructor | may take the course
without certification.

Presentation: Classroom Format: 2 days plus pre-course assignments

Certification: Certificate of Achievement (Accredited) When taken in com-

bination with the Fire Service Instructor |, Fire & Life Safety
Educator | meets the requirements of the National Fire
Protection Agency (NFPA) 1035 Standard (2000 Edition).
Based on the NFPA 1035 Standard, this course satisfies the
requirements for accreditation by the IFSAC and ProBoard.

Instructor Courses

Note: The Fire and Safety Division encourages fire departments to “host” the Fire Service
Instructor Courses. Please contact the Fire and Safety Division New Westminster Campus at
(604) 528-5657 for procedures on hosting this course.

W

S101 FIRE SERVICE INSTRUCTORI |

This is a thirty two-hour IFSAC and ProBoard accredited course emphasizing instruc-
tional and evaluation methods and techniques that can be used to present skills and
information from prepared materials. This course meets Level I of the National Fire
Protection Association (NFPA) 1041 (2002 ed.) Standard by providing the instructor
with the knowledge and ability to:

e deliver instruction effectively from a prepared lesson plan, including instructional
aids and evaluation instruments,

¢ adapt lesson plans to the unique requirement of the students and authority having
jurisdiction,

continued on page 53

52 SECTION 3



(39

'954n0d sy} 3uilsoy uo sainp
-9504d 40y £595-82S (Y09) 1B UOISIAIQ A19)BS PUB 3414 Y} 1DBIUOD 3SE|d "S3SINOD) J0}DNJISU|
921AJ3S all4 3y} ,Isoy, o} sjusdwiiedap ai1y saSeinodua uoisialg A194BS pue all4 ay] 910N

(pa11paJi22y) JUSWAASIYDY JO 91BD1411IDD 1UOI1Bd1J1349D

juswudisse asuinod-aid e sn|d sAep € :1ew0) WoOISSE|D :uoljejuasaid
| 4032NJ3SU| 3D1AIDS 314 :sayisinbaiaud

L :sypatd

'$1010N11SUT 13Y)0 Jo suonen[ead ur1ojrad o1 ureay osye L3y 1

suoneiudsaid rolewr xew pue AIIAI[Ip 10} S[e
-tR1ew paredard a3 1depe 311 219YyMm ‘UOTISSIS WIOOISSE]D INOY-O7 € ul aledonied sjudp
-n3s Y3 ‘sperralewr 2sinod-aid paredard pue pamoaradr Suraey jusuoduro) wooISSE]D

Juauniedaq umo 1133
wo1j sTerralew paredord urjqurasse pue Jooqy1op 1uapnis papraoid o) Sunajdurods pue
Surpear sapnpout sty ‘sjerratew Jurredard pue Surmaiaax sinoy gz Adrewrxordde puads
SIUAPNIS ) ‘UOISSIS WOOISSE[D Y] SUIPuUIIE 01 10114 Juduoduro) uonedINpyg OULISIJ

"("P2 T007) piepuels
1+0T (VdAN) UOIIBID0SSY UOI193101 11,] [BUOTIEN 9] JO ] [9A97T 9YJ $I29W ISIN0D SIY

's101oMn11sUl
Jleurpiogns jo UWOTEN[EAd JY) I0] SiTAWNNSUT jo uoneludwd[dwr pue Iudwdolaadp
u0ss9 ‘JuowaSeurur weidoid uo siserdurd YITM 95IN0D PIITPAIIDE INOY-0M] A110] B ST SIY T,

IHY4OLDONYLSNI IDIAY3S 14

(pa11pa4ddy) 1USWAASIYDY JO 31BD141143D) :uoljedy1ua)
UOI1EN|BAD pUE
juswudisse 3sinod-aud snjd sAep S z :}eWIO) WOOISSE|D ‘uoljejuasaid
SuoN :sayisinbasaig
L :supal)

‘KIDAT[IP 10J STelId)ew
paiedaxd oy 1depe £9y1 19ym ‘UOISSIS wooisse[d Aep jjey e pue om) e ul edonied
SIUIPNIS YY) ‘S[erIalew 3sin0d-a1d patedard pue pamaradx Suraey Juduoduro) wooisse[D)

‘Juounredd 2111 UMO I19Y) WOI]
sterrarew paredard Surjquiasse pue yooqyiom juapnis papraoid oyl Sunsjdwod pue Sur
-peax sapnjout sty ‘spetrdlew Surredard pue Surmatadr sinoy 91 A1ewrxoidde spuads
JUAIPNIS ) ‘UOTSSIS WOOISSE[D AY) uTpualle 01 I011g :Juduodwo) uonedInpyg duelsiq

‘uonoarpsun( Juraey L1t1oyine jo syuawarinbax Surdad-p10331 31 199W
‘PIZIWIXEW ST SUTUILI] 1B} OS JUIWUOIIAUD JUIUILI] 9Y) 9Z1ue3I0 o

aiy/ed°2qaqi'mmm | uoisiAlq £19]eS 19 11

oIS




Technical Rescue Courses

revised FS165 CONFINED SPACE RESCUE — AWARENESS
o

Using a combination of classroom discussion and skill based training participants will
develop the ability to initiate and conduct non-entry confined space rescue. Participants
will gain insight into hazard identification, assessment and control, incident response, reg-
ulatory requirements for entry and rescue, first responders’ roles and responsibilities, and
limitations of standard and specialized confined space equipment. This course meets the
training requirements for basic and general entry operations as determined by the WCB
of BC and NFPA 1670 Confined Space Rescue Awareness Level. It is accredited by
ProBoard to NFPA 1006

Credits: 1

Prerequisites: None

Presentation: 2 days Classroom lecture and field exercises
Location: Maple Ridge Campus or client site (604) 462-1000
Certification: Certificate of Achievement (Accredited)

new  FS166 CONFINED SPACE RESCUE - OPERATIONS

WISE

54

Utilizing a systematic approach to the rescue process participants will gain the skills and
knowledge to conduct rope based rescue operations in a variety of confined space envi-
ronments. To that end the mechanics of rope based rescue systems will be explored
emphasizing the selection, construction, proper use, and limitations of these systems in
the industrial environment. In addition participants will gain practical experience and
insight in the use of communication systems, technical resource material, patient pack-
aging devices, atmospheric monitoring equipment, air sampling strategies, and strate-
gies/tactics for successful emergency entry operations. It is accredited by ProBoard to
NFPA 1006

Credits: 2

Prerequisites: Accredited Confined Space — Awareness
Presentation: 4 days — Classroom lecture and field exercises
Location: Maple Ridge Campus or client site (604) 462-1000
Certification: Certificate of Achievement (Accredited)

SECTION 3



Fire & Safety Division | www.jibc.bc.ca/fire

new FSI167 CONFINED SPACE RESCUE - TECHNICIAN

‘::l‘, Participants will acquire the skills and knowledge to safely and effectively coordinate,

@ % perform, and supervise a technical confined space rescue incident. To that end advanced
concepts in incident command, rescue strategies and tactics, site management, team
leadership, hazard mitigation, equipment and resource management, information gath-
ering and utilization, advanced rescue techniques, technical rescue pre-planning and
rescue scene management and termination will be explored and developed by the end of
this course. This course is accredited by ProBoard to NFPA 1006

Credits: 2

Prerequisites: Accredited Confined Space-Operations. It is suggested that the
participant also have accredited Technical High Angle Rope
Rescue-Operations and Hazardous Materials Awareness.

Presentation: 4 days Classroom lecture and field exercises

Location: Maple Ridge Campus or client site (604) 462-1000

Certification:  Certificate of Achievement (Accredited)

CONFINED SPACE RESCUE - REFRESHER

"", This challenging two-day course is designed for students from industry and the fire serv-
@ % ice. Upon completion of the course students will be competent in all aspects of all equip-
ment and procedures to properly effect a confined space rescue. The course is designed
for students who have a basic understanding of atmospheric monitoring, industrial
hygiene, and rope rescue techniques. The first day includes confined space awareness,
hazard assessments and responsibilities, basic rope rescue procedures, victim packaging,
atmospheric monitoring, SCBA and supplied air respirator training. On the second day
students will apply the techniques and skills acquired from day one in vertical and hori-
zontal confined space rescue scenarios. This course is also recommended as a refresher
for students who require annual skills maintenance training as per WCB. The course is

scheduled upon client request.

Credits: 1
Prerequisites: Accredited Confined Space Rescue — Operations
Presentation: 2 days — Classroom lectures and field exercises
Location: Annacis Island or client site (604) 462-1000
Certification: Certificate of Achievement
FS070 FALL PROTECTION
l‘l\, This seven-hour course trains students in the fundamentals of fall protection and the
@% safe use and limitations of personal fall protection equipment. Other areas covered

include fall restraint and fall arrest anchor points, safety belts, harnesses and lanyards,
and lifelines. This course has been designed in accordance with Workers’ Compensation
Board (WCB) Regulations. The course is scheduled upon client request.

Credits: .5

Prerequisites: None

Presentation: Classroom lecture

Location: Maple Ridge Campus or client site (604) 462-1000
Certification: Certificate of Achievement

55



¢ NOILDHS

(pa11pa122y) 1USWSASIYDY JO 31BD141143D) :uoljedyiiad)
oool-z9¥ (Yo9) aus quaip o sndwe) a8piy ajdey :uol1ed07
S351049x3 |ed110e4d puk 24n3d3| WooJsse|D) — skep ¥ uoljejuasaid

suoljesadQ andsay adoy 9j3uy y3IH |ed1UYD3] pPalIpaIddyY :sajisinbaJaig
4 :sypat)

'900T VdAN Y1m aduerjdwod ut pieogoid
pue DVSJAI Aq PIITPIIdde SI 9SIN0D STYI ‘UONeNn[eAd [edomndeid pue UINLIM & UIAIS
3q [[1M SIUIPNIS "SOLIEUIDS [ed1UYD] Jo AId11eA e pue saul[ydry ‘Surssed jouy ‘sisjsuer)
Jul] ‘swalsAs a8eiueape [edrueyddw xa[duwod/punodurod ‘suals£s Surioydue pIdueApe
SIPNOUT PUE UOTIONIISUT P[AT] JO AJUTEW SISISUOD ISINOD JY] IUIWUOIIAUD I[Fue
Y31y 9Y) UT JUIPIOUT INISAI [BIIUYDI] B IsiaTadns pue wir0j1ad 91BUIPI00D A[IATIDIJI
pue £[9jes 01 A1essadau sainpadord pue asn juswdinbs ‘uoniufosar piezey 1oy sanbiu
-1[99) pue IZPI[MOUY ‘ST[INS 2ILIISUOUIIP 0) SIUIPNIS IINDAT [[IM [9AJ] UEIOTUYII) YT

T13A37T NVIDINHI3L - 3ND2S3Y¥ 3dOY ITDONV HDIH TVIOINHI3 L

(pa11pa422y) JUSWAABIYDY JO 91BD1}1143D :uoljedlyina)
oool-z9¥ (Y09) a1is juaid 4o sndwe) adpry sjdepy :uoljesoT
$951249%3 |Bd130e4d pUR 94N123| WOOISSE|D — SAep ¥ :uoljejussaid

[9A97 SSauUdleMY
—andsay adoy 9|8uy y3IH |ed1uYd3] palIpaIddy :sayisinbasaid
4 isypaid

"900T VdAN yiim duerjdwod ut pieogoid pue Dysdl £q
PA1IPaIddE ST 9SINO0D SIYT "WONEN[eAd [ed1deld pue walilim B UIAIS 3q [[IM SIUIPNIS 'SId
-PeJ] uredl se UL SI01INIISUT AQ PIIOITUOUT PUE PIIDIIIP 3¢ [[IM PUE JUIWUOIIATD WEI)
e jo 11ed [e13a1ul ue se 91e13do [[IM SITUIPNIS "SOLILUIIS WIEI] PUE SWIISAS JUISIel ‘SWIISLS
J3e1uBApPE [EDTUBYIIW ‘SwISAs Suriaomo] ‘Surdexoed wrId1A ‘sidjsuel) dul] ‘SUIPUIISIP
pue Surpuadse ‘sani[iqisuodsal pue s3[01 FUIP[ING-UIe] IPNIUL [[IM [943] suoTierado ay

T3A37 SNOILVYIdO - INIDSIA 3dOA IT1DONV HDIH TVIINHIIL

(pa11paJ22y) 1USWAASIYDY JO 91BD1I1I9D HILTIRYITEEE )

oool-z9¥ (Y09) a1is juaid 4o sndwed adpiry ajdepy :uol1ed0

S351249Xd UO-Spuey |edI1oeld puB S34N1239| WOO0ISSE|D — SABp € :uoljejuasald
SuopN :saysinbasaig

SL 1s1paI)

9001
VdAN Y1 aduerjdurod ur preogoid pue DYS.JI £q PRIIpaIdde sI9sInod sIy] -andsai adol
[eJ1UT29] J[3Uk MO] 01 PIJNIID 3q [[IM SIIEPIPUELD [NJSSIIING "UONIEN[eAd Jednideld pue
U9)ILIM B WIAIS 9q [[IM SIUIPNIS "UOTIONIISUL P[1] PUE UWIOOISSE[D YI0( JO SISISUOD ISINOD
JY ] "SOLIBUIDS INIsSAI Judunjuequid/d[due mo] pue Surdeyded jusned ‘Burjjodder ‘swais£s
Su13811 pue Jurioydue d1seq ‘uoniezirerjiuej judawdinbs ‘sjouy pue sado1 :sapnjout 3sinod
QU "S9SINOD [IAI] UBIIIUYDI] pue suonerddo 3yl 0jul 9A0W 0] 1] P[ROM OYMm SJUIPNIS
10} S[[IS uonepunoj 9yl apraoid pue INISII JUIUNUBQUID IZIPIEPUE]S [[IM ISINOD STYL

T3A3T SSANIYVMY - INDOSTY 3dOY ITDONV HDIH TVIINHIIL

9¢

CCGISAd

SOW

[GISH

SOW




LS

1USWAABIYDY JO 31BD1J114DD) HILTIRTITEEE))

SUOISS3S WOOJSSE|D JNOY T XIS 40 suinoy Apnis-j|as oy :uoljejuasaid
auoN :sayisinbaiaig

S :S1paL)

"90UTA0IJ ) punole s3]0 I2710 1B PIIIJJO Iq UL IDUIIDS
311, dISeg "PUBUIAP JUIIDJNS B ST 3I3Y] JI JBULIOJ WIOOISSB]D UL PIIAJJO 9q [[IM ISINOD
SIYL ‘[OIIUO0D 2IT] JO SpOYIwW [eIduds pue ‘uoissarddns a11] jo SIWAUWAD ‘WOTISNQUIOD
pue aunssaxd imodea apnpourt sotdo] "suonenlis £oUIFIIWI UI INOIABYI] SPo03 snordduep
pue 211y Surd[1apun sajdiourid [esrs£yd pue [ed1wayd d1seq Jo ApNnis £1010NpoIIUL Uk SIPIA
-01d 351102 3y T “ea1e £19]es SIY1 U 1s3131UT Uk I1m d1[qnd [e1auad 211 Jo s1dquIdau 01 pue
‘S[ELIdIBW J[qEUWIWE][] PUE 11J JO SUTPULISIIPUN [BIUIWEPUN]J & PIIU oym [duuosiad 301
-AI9s d11j-uou 01 d[qedijdde osye st 1nq [duuosiad I21AIIS 11 10] pAUSISIP ST ISINO0D SIY

IDON3IDS ¥4 DIsvd

$9S4N0) |BI3UID

JUSWSASIYDY 4O 18D 141143D 1UOI1BD1§1143D
oool-z9¥ (Yo9)
Vgl suoiiedo| [euoidai o sndwe) a3pry ajdey HITJFLLE |
$951243x3 |BD130EJ4d pPUE 24N1D3| WOO0ISSE|D — SAEp € :uoljejuasaid
|9AS7 UBIDIUYDI
- anosay adoy 3|3uy y3iH |ed1Uyda] paiipalddy :sayisinbasaid
L :s}paJd

‘uonienead £ouaIdy
-01d pue UaNTIM € Y10q UIATS 3q [[IM SIUIPNIS "SOLILUIIS UMO IToT) puewiod pue do[aaap
01 paSuReYd 3q [[IM SIUIPNIS ‘PIseq e suoTienfesd Louardijord yorgm uodn sorLIewads
Jo A19L1BA B JO SISISUOD PUE P[31J 9] UL A[ISow s1n220 Jurutel] ‘swals4s pue judwdinbs and
-$21 [BITUYD?) ‘SIUAU0dUIOd JUEID 19MO] JO MITAII B SIPN[IUT ISINO0D I1IYSIIJaI Aep 0Mm) SIY T

Y4IHSIY43Y ANVID ¥IMOL

JUSWAABIYDY JO 31BD1J11IDD) 1U0I1Bd1§1343D
oool-z9¥ (Y09) aiis juaip so sndwed adpry sjdepy :uoljesoT
S951249x3 |ed11084d pUB 94N123| WoOOISSE|D — SABp € :uoljejussaid

|]aAS7 UBIDIUYDY]
-andsay adoy 9j8uy ySiH |ed1uYd3] palipalddy :sajisinbaiaig
S L :s1pas)

‘paseq
J1e suontenfead £oudardijoid yo1ym uodn so11euIDS Jo A13LIBA B JO SISISUOD puk P31} Y
ut A[1SoW SINJJ0 SUTUTEI] 'ISINO0D STY) UT PAIIA0D 1k SurdlsAs pue Judwrdimbs andsax [eo
-TUd9) pazi(erdads ‘s1udauodurod JULID I9MO] “ISN UI ST JUBID IIMO] B I M IS B I IIND
-S31 B SE 1€ 01 93PI[MOoUY PUB S[[I]S Y] YIIM 1UIPNIS 371 sap1aoid 35105 U0 Spuey sy

3NDS3Y 3dOY I1ONV HDIH/T

aiy/ed°2qaqi'mmm | uoisiAlq £19]eS 19 11

W
(W00.4SSD]9)

COON
/(uo1panpa
202UpPIsip)

004d

SOV

9GISd  mau

SO

GGISd pasiAal




BASIC ORIENTATION FOR NEW DEPARTMENTS

@ This course is designed to assist new volunteer fire departments in establishing safe and

effective practices and procedures. Basic instruction is given on subjects including fire
behaviour, self-contained breathing apparatus, hose and nozzle handling, pumps and
water supplies, search techniques, and fire ground organization. Local fire department
equipment and resources are used. The course is available to newly formed volunteer fire
departments who have been recognized by the Office of the Fire Commissioner and have
been issued a fire department code. Fire departments that are newly reorganized or have
a large number of new recruits may also find this course of interest. A minimum equip-
ment list is required to conduct the course:

e ULC rated pumper (minimum 420 IGPM);

e capability to supply pumper capacity either from an in-ground water system or a
portable water system;

e 2 1/2" attack lines with at least two constant flow nozzles;

e 1 1/2" attack lines with at least two constant flow nozzles;

¢ adequate self-contained breathing apparatus to satisfy Workers’ Compensation
Board requirements (at least four complete units with four spare cylinders);

e approved personal protective equipment for 10 fire fighters;

e call-out system to alert the fire department in the event of an emergency.

Credits: None
Prerequisites: None
Presentation: 21/2 days — Classroom sessions and practical exercises
Location: Local fire department (604) 462-1000
new FS188 EMPLOYABILITY SKILLS
'l'_:'*, This course will provide exposure to potential interview scenarios as well as guidelines
% for resume preparation and writing. Through role-playing scenarios, interview questions

and responses will be explored to allow the student to practice the skills necessary to be
successful in a face-to-face interview situation. Participants will have an opportunity to
develop a completed, personal resume and obtain a basic understanding of the skills
required to prepare for an interview. The participant will have been exposed to the phi-
losophy of a fire officer who is responsible for recruitment and hiring. This course is an
elective only for students in the Industrial Emergency Responder Certificate Program.

Credits: .5

Prerequisites: None

Presentation: Classroom

Location: Maple Ridge Campus (604) 462-1000
Certification: Record of Attendance

58 SECTION 3



6S

JUBWIAASIYDY JO 33BD141143D) :uol1ed1411I9)
£595-82S (Y09) a1is juald o sndwed) 121suiwlISam MaN :uoijedo0
S3S1249X3 PUE 2JN323| WOOJSSE|D — AEp L :uoljejuasaid

SuoN :sajisinbajaig

S isupas)

"351M05 £1010NPONUT Y] 10J ITPAID OU
ST 9191 [ "SISIDIIXI pUE SIAIPNIS ased Y3noiy) [apow 3yl Adde 01 moy ureay o1 A1runizoddo
ue sapraoxd pue [apowr dIysIapea] [EUOIIENIIS DISEq ) 01 SIUIPNIS SIINPOIIUL ISIN0D Aep
-9uo sy ade(dyiom 311 ul s3d1nosa1 pue dwnl ‘djdoad Surdojaadp pue JurSeuew L2411
-23}32 Jo poyau [edondeld pue lep-ol-dn ‘darsudyaidwod e st ,,, diysiopea] [euoneniis

edIHS¥3AV3T TVNOILVNLIS OL NOILONAOYLNI

JUSWISASIYDY JO 918D 1J1143D) :uoljedyid)
SUOISS9S WOOISSE|D JNOY T XIS 0 sinoy Apnis-j|as oy :uoijejussaid
95U312s Ul punoJu3deq 4o 3dUa1d§ all4 diseg — paisaddng :sausinbaiaig
S sypaL)

"9JUTA0IJ ) punole sIZI[[0d IO 1k PIIIJJO 9q UeD pue
PUBWIIP JUIIDIJJNS ST AIIY] JI JBULIOJ UIOOISSED UL PIIIJJO I [[IM 9SIN0D Y ] "UOTISNUIOD
pue 2115 jo sardourid a3 jo Surpuelsropun yidop-uUl I0W B ALY [[IM SIUIPNIS ISINOD
1 Sunardwod 1213y 'S3s1019x9 pue uonedijdde pIle[ar IDTAIIS 1] ILM JUIUWIINSLIW
JO WIISAS [S ) UO ITUN B ST ISINOD Y] UT PIpN[du] AITANIDLOTPeI PUE ‘punos IyJiy ‘wst
-1ouSew ‘A11911199]9 ‘uonjow ‘1edy jo eudwoudyd [edrsAyd ay1 apnjout sordol Iy ‘[949]
reonoeld e 1e so154yd jo s1daouod d1seq YIIM JUIPNIS IY) SIZLIBI[TUWIE] SITSAYJ [eIaUID

SJISAHd TVd3IN3ID

SO

aAvidT1IIS

1UDWAABIYDY JO 31BD1JI1IDD) HILTERYITERE )
SUOISS9S WOOISSE|D JNOY T XIS 40 sinoy Apnis-j|as oy :uoljejuasald
duoN :sausinbasaig

S sypaL)

‘Touu0s19d 39TAIIS 11J 1991UN[OA 10 [BUOTSSIJo1d 10] paudisap 10u sTING ‘4 11ed-dDM
JO 1S3I91UT Y S19UL 3SINOD SIY T "D AY) punole sa8a[[0D) 13110 1 PIIAJJO Iq ULD YIOM e
£13]BS 211 "PUBWIP JUIIDIJJNS ST 1Y) JI JBWLIO] WOOISSB[D Ul PIIIJJO I [[IM ISIN0D Y T,
"951n0d 31 219[dwod 01 wex? Idtoyd Jjdunuw e ssed pue s1doalord uanim 1IN0} JTWIgNS
01 paxmboai are syuapnig ‘uwoneziuedio Lue 10y uerd £)ajes a11j [nj e axedard pue ‘syyup
a11] ped ‘211] 01 puodsa1 01 sem djes uo saakojdura 1310 1LINPI ‘suondadsur uonUIA
-21d a11] o1SeQ 19NpPUOD 01 I[qE Aq [[IM SIUAPNIS 9sInod siy) Sunajdwod 191)y ‘uejd L1ajes
J11j e pue ‘s1aysmdunxd J[qerrod Juisn pue ‘syjap a11j ‘uonuaadxd aiyg adA Surpring
O3 10] Spiezey (S92IN0S UWONTUSI PUE ‘S[oN] UOWUIOD ‘dI1j Jo dInjeu IY) d10[dxd s[eL
-91ewW 9s1n07D) Aouddy Surured ] uadQ Y1 jo Juduodwod 3837[0D uad a1 Yi1m uonerddo
-0d ur pado[aAdp pue 1BULIO] UOIIBINPI IDULISIP Y] Ul PIUSISIP UIIQ SBY ISIN0D SIYL

AYOM LV AL34VS T4

aiy/ed°2qaqi'mmm | uoisiAlq £19]eS 19 11

SO

(woo0issv]d)
900N
/(uo1)ponpa
20Uupisip)
c04d




¢ NOILDHS

1080-66/.-888-T & SN [[BD 10 I33/B3 QI MAMAL IITSqIM IN0 IN0 }IIYD
‘I19]J0 9Mm 1Y) SISIN0D JY) PUB UWOTIN[0SIY I1J1[JU0)) 10J 211U Y INOCE 10U INO PUTj O

Juaw
-doaaap [euosiad duo-uo-auo ur SUNNSIAI ‘SOTIEI I0I1INIISUT/IUIPNIS JUI[[IIXI PUE SIZIS
SSE[D [[EWS [IIM ‘QATIDBIIIUL PUE DTWEULP 18 $95IN0D [[e - Louour 10j anjea 1313 apraoid
pue [euonndadxa a1k $3SIN0d INQ "SIAYIO0 YI1m Sur[edp ul I8p2 dannadwod e nok 2418 pue
122182 1no4 2dueape nok djay 01 sjoo1 uo-spuey ‘[edndeid nod Ia13 wo1IN[0SIY 121]JjU0D)
10] 13D ‘D JO 2IMINSUT 01sN[ 3YI Je PIIAJJo $3sin0) d[oy Ued ) IdI[Juo) 109

NOILNTOS3Y 1D1T4ANOD 404 J4LN3D

1S9493U] O 0S|y

1USWAASIYDY JO 31BD1J11IDD) HILTERTITEPE )
SUOISSIS WOOJISSE|D JNOY T XIS 10 sinoy Apnis-j|as o :uoljejuasaid
S||13S [BD11BWAYIBW DISEg :sausinbaiaig
S :s1paId)
"0uIA0I]

1) punoie s3IZI[[0D ISYI0 1B PIIAJJO I UED PUE PUBUWIP JUIDJNS ST 2I9Y) JI Jeu
-I0J WIOOISSE[D UT PIIJJO 3 [[IM ISINOD Y] "dUIN[OA PUE ‘BITE ‘YIFUI] JO SIUIUIAINSEIU
pue ‘suonizodoid pue soner ‘sjooir arenbs pue siomod ‘suonenbs oreiqa8e ‘saSerdae
‘s98e1u9019d ‘S[EWIDIP PUE SUOTIDLI] ‘SIIQUINU I[OYM IPN[OUT SIIU[) ‘Suonenis [ednoerd
01 uonreurrojut Y1 Ajdde 01 sonrunizoddo 1uanbaiy sapraoid pue ‘edre oejins pue Jwn
-TOA SE [ONS ‘SUOTIB[NOTED MO[] JIT] 10] PIPIIU S[[INS IeW d1Skq 3] SIwasaid 2s1n0d STy T

HLVIN TVDINHO3l

09

sajpnis diysiappa fo 191uaD ay1 fo Yipuiapviy paiaisial v si gdiysiappa] [puoIIpNLS

(weaBoud a1ed141149) uoisialg 1udwadeuey Adouadiawg ayi jo

jusuodwod B OS[B S| 3SIN0D SIY]) JUSWIAIIYDY JO 31BD14I149D 1uol}ed141143d
£595-82S (Y09) a11s jual|d Jo sndweD) J91sulwiSam MaN :uol1ed07
UOI}BN|BAD PUEB S3SIDJ3Xd ‘D4N1D9| WOOUSSE|D — SAEp € :uoljejuasaid

duUoN :saysinbasaig

L :sypat)

‘sardiourid a3 jo Sururea] I119Y) S31BN[BAd PUR SPOYIIW ISIY] 0] STUIPNIS SIONPOIIUT ISINOD
siy] -ooe[dylom Iyl ul s3d1nosai pue dwn ‘ddoad Zurdojaadp pue SurSeuewr L[aan
-23}J2 Jo poyiau [edndelrd pue 1ep-ol-dn ‘darsudyaidwod e st ,,, diysiopea] [euoneniis

edIHSY3IAVITTVNOIL

SO




19

"€79G-8TS (£09) 11v2 2svad swp.a3oad asay)
Suipap3as uonypurioful 40J ‘uonenpeid o1 Jurped] ‘s1say) 1193 10J 193[oxd 1olewr parjdde
ue I¥eldpun [[IM siduled] ydrgm Suimof(oj ‘werdord oyl jo oml 1edf jo Furuuidaq
a3 e 20e[d 9ye) [[1M AOUIPISII MM -1 PUOIIS Y "UOIILINPI IDULISIP PISeq-1daUIdIU]
BIA SISINOD el [[IM SIduied] ‘Aouapisal styl jo uondjdwoo oyl Juimoyo ‘speoy
[e£0y 1e AOUPISAI YI9M-331Y) & YIIm surdoq weirdord oy ‘opouwr  Juluied[-9, ‘pasndoj
-1oured e sazi[un ureifoid SIyJ ‘SIOIAIIS UBWINY PUE [BID0S PUE ‘SIINOD ‘SIVIAIIS IIPIW
-ered ‘QuowdSeuewr AOUI8I9WI ‘SUOTINALIOD ‘ID1AIds 11y ‘Surdijod ur soudrradxa sieak
0T 01 U9A3S 1M S[euolssdjoid 01 uorieonpa diysiopea] 9a1IN0ax3 sapraoid wrerord [949]
-o1enpeid sty “epeue) ur ad£1 s11Jo 1s11 911 ST pue 1007 A[n[ Ul paydune] sem A11SIIAIUN
speoy [edoy YIm pardjjo Fururel] pue diysioped] ul 22139p Sy JOo IdISBIN 9L

diysiapeaq A19jeS d1|qnd pue ad13sn( ul wet30o4d SI9ISEN

©d2'0q aqi[@iideou :[rewy ©2'2q 2qi[@aouis :[rewyg
1€96-87¢ (+09) 2uoydayar £€96-87S ($09) puoydapayr
JueISISSy weidoid 10leurpioon) wreidord

ideD ejruaN 301y BIpUES

:10B1U0 9sed[d ‘UoTIBUWLIOJUL JIOUL 10 ]
's1s11e193ds eurnell paiy1irad are werdoad Ayl UIYIIM S101ONIISUL [[Y "SISI[e1ddS ssang
d1ewWNeI] JO UONBID0SSY Y1 WOI] UOTIBITPIIIIE PIATIIAI SBY D JO 21nINISU] d1IsN[ 3y T

"0OM] PUE UQ SHI0[g 10] JTUIWIAIIYDY JO
31BDTJTIId)) B JA19931 [[Im syuedronied ‘syuawaiinbar om] yoo1g jo uonajdurod [nyssaoons
A YA 7 Yo0[g Jo uonajduwod uodn SINT[Iqe I197) JO UOTIEN[EAD Uk PUE WIEXI WIIITIM
e ssed 1snur s)uapnNI§ JUIWITLULW BUINEI) PUE S]D) JO PI1J ISIIAIP ) Jo Surpueisiapun
pue a8pamouy jo a3uer peoiq e sjuedronied Juiaid 1e pawre L[edyyads st 7 yd0[g

"PapuUAIIE $351N0D puk pal1d[dwod
SInoY 911 SUIAJLIdA 1UIUIISPI[MOUNDY JO 13119 B 9419221 [[1m siuedionied ‘QuQ yooig jo
uona[dwod 371 1y "UONIUIAIIIUL SS211S JUIPIOUL [eINLID B ul edonied o) A1essadou syys
31 YIIM 1UIUIISBURUL BUWNET) PUE SS21IS JUIPIIUT [EITILID JO 98PI[MOUY SIUIqUIOD T YI0[g

‘3ururen) WooIsse[d Jo SAeP 9A[IM] JO [810] B I JIJY ] 'SILULIO] IBUTWIS
Aep-2211]1 01 U0 Ul PI2Jjo SUTUTLI) JO $}I0[q 0M] JO s1sIsuod urerdord pastadr A[mau s1yL

"SIIMIOM SIDITAIIS UITIOTA PUE SIIMIOM UOTIUIAIIIUL SISLID ‘SOIPIW
-exed ‘s191yS1ja11j se yons s1opuodsal ewnell aul] IS1j 03 3S13UT 1j193ds Jo aq [[1m wrerd
-01d SIYT "JUIAJ dTIBWINEI) B UT PIAJOAUL 950T[) Jo £19Jes pue [I[edy [euoriows ayl 193101d
01 S [[9M Se SIUIPIOUT [edNId IZeuewl A[9ATID9]J9 01 paimbar aq Lewr oym sienprarpur
10} papudurmodar st weidord sIyl ‘D Jo 3mINIsu] dnUsn( 3yl Je Jurured| LITunwWUo)
pue diysiopea] 10 21mudD) 2yl ySnoiyl pardjjo st wreioid 21edYNID) NSID YL

juawadeue |\ SS241S JUIPIDU| |BDIID

DONINYVITALINNIWINOD ANV dIHSY43AV3IT 404 J4LN3ID

aiy/ed°2qaqi'mmm | uoisiAlq £19]eS 19 11

SOW

SOW




This page left Intently blank.



lllllll

Indexes
Section 4




64

Index

Alphabetical Listing

Atmospheric MONItoTing . ... ... . 41
Basic Fire Fighting Certificate . ... .. ... . ... .. . . e 18
Basic Fire Science ... ... ... . 57
Basic Fire Suppression and Safety . ...... ... .. .. .. 40
Basic Orientation for New Departments . ... .. ........uutumuinenn e 58
BCBuilding Code I ... ... ... . ... 51
BCFire Codel ... ... .. 51
BC Fire Fighter Certification Program . ........... ... .. .. ... .. 19
Building COnStruCtion ... ..... ... ...t 45
Career Fire Fighter Pre-employment Certificate Program . ........... .. ... .. ... ......... 22
Centre for Conflict Resolution . ........ ... .. e 60
Centre for Leadership and Community Learning .............. .. ... .. .. .o .. 61
Confined Space ReSCUE — AWATETIESS . . ..ottt t ettt et e et 54
Confined Space Rescue — Operations . .................o.iniuiuninnenanannananan... 54
Confined Space Rescue —Refresher .. ... ... .. .. .. . . . . 55
Confined Space Rescue — Technician . ....... ... .. .. .. . .. . . . . . . . . i 55
Critical Incident Stress Management Certificate .......... ... .. .. ... .. ... .. ... .. ... .... 61
Emergency Scene Management . ..... ... .. ... . .. ... .. 28 & 35
Emergency Scene Management Il .. ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... .. .. 29 &35
Emergency Scene Management 111 .. ... ... ... ... ... ... . ... ... ... ... .. .. ... 31 & 36
Emergency Vehicle Driver Training (EVD) . ... ... .. . . i 34
Emergency Vehicle Operations (EVO) ......... ... ... . . 34
Employability Skills . .. ... 58
Evaluator Certification Workshop ... ... ... . . . 20
Fall Protection ......... .. .. . .. . 55
Fire Inspector I .. ... 48
Fire Inspector IL ... ... .. ... 49
Fire Investigator I — Fire Cause and Origin ... .......... ... ... .. ... 41
Fire & Life Safety Educator I .. ... .. 51
Fire Officer I ... . 27
Fire Officer IT .. ... . 29
Fire Officer IIT . . ... o e 30
Fire Officer IV . ... . 31
Fire Operations in the Wildland Urban Interface (WUTI) .. ......... .. ... .. ... .. .. ... ..... 40
Fire Safety and Extinguisher Training ............ .. ... .. ... .. ... .. .. .. ... .. ... ..... 45
Fire Safety at Work . .. ..o 59
Fire Service Instructor I ... ... ... .. ... . 28 & 52
Fire Service Instructor I1 . ... ... ... . ... ... . . .. 20 & 53
Fire Service Leadership Diploma Program ......... ... ... ... ... ..., 25
Fire and Structural Integrity . ... ... . ... . .. 37
General Physics ... ... . 59
Hazardous Materials Emergency Response — AWareness . ......................oouoneno... 42
Hazardous Materials Emergency Response for Incident Commanders — Chemical, Biological, and
Nuclear Terrorism . ......... ... .. 43
Hazardous Materials Emergency Response — Operations ................................ 42
Hazardous Materials Emergency Response — Refresher ... ... .. ... ... .. .. ... ... ... .. 44
Hazardous Materials Emergency Response — Spill Control ........ ... .. ... ... ... .. ... ... 41
Hazardous Materials Emergency Response — Technician . ............ .. .. .. ... ... ... .. 43
HyS Safety & Response . ......... ... ... .. 45
Incident Safety Officer . ... ... .. . 37
Industrial Emergency Responder Certificate Program . .............. .. .. ... .. ... ....... 24
Industrial Fire Fighter — Awareness . ............ .. .ottt 46
Industrial Fire Fighter —Level T ... ... ... . .. . . 46
Industrial Fire Fighter — Level IT .. ... ... ... ... ... ... ... .. ... ... .. . ... ......... 46
Industrial Fire Fighter —Level TIT .. ... ... .. . . 47

SECTION 4



Fire & Safety Division | www.jibc.bc.ca/fire

Industrial Fire Fighting — Brigade Team Leader ............... ... ... ... ... ... ...... 47
Industrial/High Angle Rope Rescue . ........ .. ... .. ... .. ... .. . . i 57
Introduction to Situational Leadership® . ... ... ... .. ... .. ... .. .. .. .. .. . ... ... 59
Live Fire— Level T .. .. 37
Live Fire — Level I1 . ... .. o 38
Live Fire — Level IIL . ... . . e 38
Live Fire — Special ... ... 38
Masters Program in Justice and Public Safety Leadership ............ .. .. .. .. .. .. ... .. 61
NFPA 1001 Challenge .. ... ... . e 21
Plan Examiner I .. ... ... . 50
Pumps and Pumping . ... ... 35
Rail Tank Car Specialist .. ... ... . . 44
Rapid Intervention Team (RIT) . ... ..o e 38
Refinery Fire Fighter —Level T. ... ... . . e 47
Refinery Fire Fighter —Level II ... ... ... ... . . .. 48
Shipboard Fire Fighting for the Land Based Fire Fighter ........ ... ... ... ... ... ... .. 39
Situational Leadership® . ... ... ... 60
Strategies and Tactics .. ....... ... ... ... 39
Technical High Angle Rope Rescue — Awareness Level ........... ... .. .. ... .. ... .. ... ... 56
Technical High Angle Rope Rescue — Operations Level . ....... ... ... ... ... ... ....... 56
Technical High Angle Rope Rescue — Technician Level ............ ... ... ... ... ....... 56
Technical Math . ... 60
Tower Crane Refresher . ... . ... . 57
Vehicle Rescue —Level I .. ... 39
Vehicle Rescue —Level IT ... ... . 40

Maple Ridge Campus

Atmospheric Monitoring . ...... ... . . 41
Basic Fire Suppression and Safety . ............ .. . . . 40
Basic Orientation for New Departments . ... .. ......u.uutnnnnten e 58
Building COnStrUCtion ... ... .. .. .. 45
Career Fire Fighter Pre-employment Certificate Program . ............ .. ... .. ... ... ...... 22
Confined Space Rescuie — AWAreness . .................iuiininnuninauaaaan... 54
Confined Space Rescue — Operations ... ...............iuiuniinuninnenanannanannen.. 54
Confined Space Rescue — Refresher .. ........ ... .. . . . . . 55
Confined Space Rescue — Technician ......... ... .. .. .. ... . . .. .. .. .. . .. . ... 55
Emergency Vehicle Driver Training (EVD) ......... .. ... ... ... . ... ... ... 34
Emergency Vehicle Operations (EVO) ....... ... . ... .. .. . . .. . . . 34
Employability Skills . .. ... 58
Fall Protection . ....... .. .. 55
Fire Operations in the Wildland Urban Interface (WUI) . .......... ... ... ... ... ... ..... 40
Fire Safety and Extinguisher Training ............ .. ... .. . . .. i 45
Fire and Structural Integrity .. ..... .. ... . . . 37
Hazardous Materials Emergency Response — AWareness . ...................oouuniuanonn.. 42
Hazardous Materials Emergency Response for Incident Commanders — Chemical, Biological, and
Nuclear TerroriSm .. ... .. .. . 43
Hazardous Materials Emergency Response — Operations . ............................... 42
Hazardous Materials Emergency Response — Refresher .......... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 44
Hazardous Materials Emergency Response — Spill Control ........... .. .. .. ... ... ... .. 41
Hazardous Materials Emergency Response — Technician. ......... .. ... .. .. .. ... .. ... ... 43
HyS Safety & ReSponse . ............. ... 45
Incident Safety Officer .. ... .. . . .. 37
Industrial Emergency Responder Certificate Program . ............. ... ... ... .......... 24
Industrial Fire Fighter - Awareness . ........ .. ... .. ... .. .. .. . . . 46
Industrial Fire Fighter —Level I ... ... ... . . . 46
Industrial Fire Fighter —Level IT ... ... ... e 46
Industrial Fire Fighter —Level IIT ... ... ... ... . . . . 47
Industrial Fire Fighting - Brigade Team Leader ............ ... ... ... ... .............. 47
Industrial/High Angle Rope Rescue ... ... ... ... . . . . . i 57
Live Fire — Level I .. .. o 37

65



66

Live Fire — Level 11 . . . ... e 38

Live Fire — Level TIL . ... .. . 38
Live Fire — Special . ... ... . . 38
NFPA 1001 Challenge .. ... ... .. e 21
Pumps and Pumping .. ... .. ... 35
Rail Tank Car Specialist . ... ... .. 44
Rapid Intervention Team (RIT). ... ... ... e 38
Refinery Fire Fighter —Level I. ... ... .. .. . . 47
Refinery Fire Fighter —Level IT .. ... ... ... . e 48
Shipboard Fire Fighting for the Land Based Fire Fighter ............ ... .. .. ............ 39
Strategies and Tactics .. ...... ... ... ... 39
Technical High Angle Rope Rescue — Awareness Level ........ ... .. .. .. .. ............ 56
Technical High Angle Rope Rescue — Operations Level ............. ... ... ... ... ..... 56
Technical High Angle Rope Rescue — Technician Level ....... ... .. ... ... ... ... ... .. 56
Tower Crane Refresher . ... .. ... . . . . . . . . 57
Vehicle Rescue — Level I .. .. . 39
Vehicle Rescue —Level IT ... ... ... . 40

New Westminster Campus

Basic Fire Fighting Certificate . ...... ... .. ... .. .. . . . . . 18
Basic Fire Science ... ... ... .. .. 57
BCBuilding Code I .. .. . 51
BCFire Code I ... .. ... . . 51
BC Fire Fighter Certification Program .. ............ .. .. . ... i 19
Centre for Conflict Resolution . ........ ... . e 60
Centre for Leadership and Community Learning .............. ... .. .. .o .. 60
Critical Incident Stress Management Certificate .......... ... .. .. ... .. .. ... .. ......... 61
Emergency Scene Managementl . ...... ... ... ... ... ... . ... ... . .. 28 & 35
Emergency Scene Management 11 .. ... ... ... ... . ... .. .. 20 & 35
Emergency Scene Management IIT . ... ... ... . ... ... . ... ... ... ... . 31 & 36
Evaluator Certification Workshop . ... ... .. . . . 20
Fire Inspector I .. ... 48
Fire Inspector IL ... .. ... ... 49
Fire Investigator I — Fire Cause and Origin ... .......... ... ... .. .. 41
Fire & Life Safety Educator I .. ... .. 51
Fire Officer I ... 27
Fire Officer IT ... .. . 29
Fire Officer IIL . ... 30
Fire Officer IV . ... . 31
Fire Safety at Work ... .. 59
Fire Service Instructor 1 ... ... .. .. . . . 28 & 52
Fire Service Instructor IT ... ... ... .. ... . ... .. . 20 & 53
Fire Service Leadership Diploma Program ............. .. .. ... .. .. .. .. .. .. . ... 25
General Physics ... ... . 59
Introduction to Situational Leadership® . ... ... ... ... .. ... ... .. .. . . . 59
Masters Program in Justice and Public Safety Leadership ........ ... ... .. ... ... ... ... 61
Plan Examiner I ... ... ... . 50
Situational Leadership® ... ... ... . . 60
Technical Math . ... . 60

SECTION 4



Fire & Safety Division

Training Materials Order Form

FIRE & SAFETY

Division

Date of Request:

Justice Institute of BC

Fire & Safety Division

715 McBride Boulevard

New Westminster, BC V3L 5T4
(604) 528-5657 Fax: (604) 528-5660
Email: fireacademy@jibc.bc.ca

Request Taken By:

Program:

Shipping Address: Billing Address:
Attention: Attention:
Telephone: Fax:

ITEM TITLE/DESCRIPTION

ITEM COST

QUANTITY

curriculum packages.
Please allow three to four weeks delivery.

Courier orders are at the expense of the department.

is included in the price.

Signature (If Required)

Departments who are members of the BC Training Officers’
Association are eligible for a 10% discount on Manuals and

Orders are shipped by regular mail and the cost for shipment

Sub Total:

Training Officers’ Discount:

Sub Total:

GST:

Total Payable:

METHOD OF PAYMENT

Cheque: [0 [ Cheque#: Amount:
Card Type: Expiry:

Credit Card: [] Card Holders Name: Amount:
Card Number:

Cash: ] Received By: Amount:

Other: O Amount:

67



JUSTICE INSTITUTE
of BRITISH COLUMBIA

Bl [nnovative education and training for those who make communities safe

Fire & Safety Division

New Westminster Campus

715 McBride Boulevard

New Westminster, BC V3L 5T4
Tel: (604) 528-5657

Toll free: 888 214 3177

Fax: (604) 528-5660

email: fireacademy@jibc.bc.ca

Maple Ridge Campus
13500 - 256th Street
Maple Ridge, BC V4R 1C9
Tel: (604) 462-1000

Toll free: 888 844 0445
Fax: (604) 462-9149
email: fstc@jibc.bc.ca

1SO 9001 Registered




	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page



